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D-Stat
®
 Radial Hemostat Band Model 

3501 

Instructions For Use 

USA CAUTION  

Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician. 

CAUTION 

The D-Stat Radial procedure should be performed by 
physicians or physican-directed allied health care 
professionals with adequate training in the use of the 
device. The device is provided sterile for single use 
only. Reuse of single-use device creates a potential 
risk of patient or user infections. Contamination of 
the device may lead to illness or serious patient 
injury. 

DEVICE DESCRIPTION 

Each D-Stat Radial hemostatic band (D-Stat Radial) 
consists of the following components: 

¶ Lyophilized pad consisting of thrombin, 
sodium carboxylmethylcellulose and 
calcium chloride in a nonwoven gauze 

¶ Application device consisting of an 
adjustable retention strap and attached 
foam pads 

¶ Adhesive bandage 

Thrombin is a protein substance produced through a 
conversion reaction in which prothrombin of bovine 
origin is activated by tissue thromboplastin of bovine 
origin in the presence of calcium chloride. Thrombin 
contains no preservative and has been 
chromatographically purified. Thrombin requires no 
intermediate physiological agent for its reaction. It 
converts fibrinogen directly to fibrin. This product 
contains not less than 200 units of bovine derived 
thrombin. 

Sodium carboxymethylcellulose, also known as 
cellulose gum or CMC, serves as the matrix for the 
lyophilized pad and as a suspension agent for the 
thrombin.  

Hemostasis is achieved by the physiological 
coagulation-inducing properties of the lyophilized pad 

combined with the compression delivered by the 
application device.  

The D-Stat Radial has been sterilized with irradiation. 

INDICATIONS 

The D-Stat Radial is applied topically and is indicated 
for the control of surface bleeding from vascular 
access sites and percutaneus catheters or tubes. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS 

The D-Stat Radial is contraindicated in persons with 
known sensitivity to bovine-derived materials. 

WARNINGS 

Do not place the lyophilized pad of the D-Stat Radial 
into blood vessels. Extensive intravascular clotting 
and even death may result.  

Do not apply occlusive pressure using the D-Stat 
Radial. Arterial damage and thrombosis may result. 
Check pulses frequently to maintain arterial flow, and 
loosen the retention strap as necessary. 

The use of topical bovine thrombin preparations has 
occasionally been associated with abnormalities in 
hemostasis ranging from asymptomatic alterations in 
laboratory determinations, such as prothrombin time 
(PT) and partial thromboplastin time (PTT), to severe 
bleeding or thrombosis which rarely have been fatal. 
These hemostatic effects appear to be related to the 
formation of antibodies against bovine thrombin 
and/or factor V which in some cases may cross react 
with human factor V, potentially resulting in factor V 
deficiency. Repeated clinical applications of topical 
bovine thrombin increase the likelihood that 
antibodies against thrombin and/or factor V may be 
formed. Consultation with an expert in coagulation 
disorders is recommended if a patient exhibits 
abnormal coagulation laboratory values, abnormal 
bleeding, or abnormal thrombosis following the use 
of topical thrombin. Any interventions should 
consider the immunologic basis of this condition. 
Patients with antibodies to bovine thrombin 
preparations should not be re-exposed to these 
products.  

 

Do not leave the D-Stat Radial attached for more 
than one hour, arterial damage and thrombosis may 
result. 

PRECAUTIONS 

Do not use the D-Stat Radial if the packaging has 
been damaged. 

The safety and effectiveness of the D-Stat Radial 
have not been established in children and pregnant 
women. 

The D-Stat Radial should not be used in the 
presence of infection.  

It should be used with caution in contaminated areas 
of the body. 

Do not touch the D-Stat Radial lyophilized pad with 
wet gloves or expose the pad to liquid. Absorption of 
the liquid and destruction of the pad will result. 

ADVERSE EVENTS 

A recognized rare potential reaction associated with 
the use of bovine derived thrombin is the 
development of inhibitory antibodies, which interferes 
with hemostasis. 

CLINICAL PROCEDURE 

The following instructions provide technical direction 
but do not obviate the necessity of formal training in 
the use of the D-Stat Radial. The techniques and 
procedures described do not represent ALL 
medically acceptable protocols, nor are they 
intended as a substitute for the physicianôs 
experience and judgement in treating any specific 
patient. 

Carefully inspect the D-Stat Radial packaging and 
components for damage prior to use.  

APPLICATION PROCEDURE 

1. Using sterile technique, open the foil pouch 
and transfer the D-Stat Radial into the sterile 
field. 

Precaution: Do not touch the D-Stat Radial 
lyophilized pad with wet gloves or expose the pad to 
liquid. Absorption of the liquid and destruction of the 
lyophilized pad will result. 

2. Wrap the D-Stat Radial around the patientôs 
forearm with the D-Stat Radial pad over the 
artery and the clasp on the thumb side of the 
forearm.  

3. Secure the D-Stat Radial loosely around the 
forearm by pulling the narrow end through the 
opening in the retention strap. 

4. As the introducer sheath or needle is removed, 
slide the D-Stat Radial pad over the bleeding 
site, placing the center of the D-Stat Radial pad 
directly over the source of the bleeding. Apply 
non-occlusive manual pressure and observe 
for the cessation of bleeding. 

5. Tighten the retention strap by pulling on the 
narrow end of the strap. The foam pads may 
be moved along the back side of the patientôs 
wrist to minimize patient discomfort. 

Warning: Do not apply occlusive pressure 
using the D-Stat Radial. Arterial damage 
and thrombosis may result. Check pulses 
frequently to maintain arterial flow, and 
loosen the retention strap as necessary.  

6. Observe for hemostasis by loosening the 
retention strap gradually. To loosen or remove 
the retention strap, compress the protruding 
tab on the larger end of the strap.  

7. Once hemostasis is achieved either: 

¶ Remove the D-Stat Radial and 
dispose of it properly. Apply dressing 
of choice. 

OR 

¶ Release the retention strap and 
apply downward pressure on the 
lyophilized pad with one hand. With 
the other hand slowly peel the 
translucent pad back leaving the D-
Stat Dry pad in place and being 
careful not to disrupt the clot. Apply 
the adhesive bandage over the pad. 

Warning: Do not leave the D-Stat Radial 
attached for more than one hour. Arterial 
damage and thrombosis may result. 

Warning: Do not leave the adhesive 
bandage attached for more than 24 hours. 
Skin irritation may result. 

 

Upon removing the adhesive bandage, do not disrupt 
the clot by physical manipulation. If the adhesive 
bandage adheres to the placement site, gently 
irrigate the bandage with non-heparinized saline and 
carefully remove it. 
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3MÊ TegadermÊ Transparent Film Dressing 
Frame Style 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

Description: TegadermÊ Film consists of a thin film 
backing with a non-latex, hypoallergenic adhesive. 
TegadermÊ Film with Border is notched and 
reinforced with soft cloth tape to provide a better seal 
around catheters and other devices. The dressing is 
breathable, allowing good oxygen and moisture 
vapor exchange. It is waterproof and impermeable to 
liquids, bacteria, and viruses. *An intact dressing 
protects the site from outside contamination. 
*In vitro testing shows that the film of TegadermÊ 
and TegadermÊ HP dressings provides a viral 
barrier from viruses 27nm in diameter or larger while 
the dressing remains intact without leakage 
Indications: TegadermÊ Film can be used to cover 
and protect catheter sites and wounds, to maintain a 
moist environment for wound  
healing or to facilitate autolytic debridement, as  
a secondary dressing, as a protective cover over at-
risk skin, to secure devices to the skin,  
to cover first and second degree burns, and as  
a protective eye covering. Do not use the dressing as 
a replacement for sutures and other primary wound 
closure methods. 

Precautions: 
1. Stop any bleeding at the site before applying 

the dressing. 

2. Do not stretch the dressing during application as 
tension can cause skin trauma. 

3. Make sure the skin is clean, free of soap 
residue and lotion and allowed to dry 
thoroughly before applying the dressing to 
prevent skin irritation and to ensure good 
adhesion. 

4. The dressing may be used on an infected site, 
only when under the care of a health care 
professional. 

5. Antimicrobial ointments containing 
polyethylene glycols may compromise the 
strength of the TegadermÊ HP Transparent 
Film Dressings. 

6. TegadermÊ Transparent Dressings should not 
be re-sterilized by gamma, E-beam or steam 
methods. 

Instructions for Use: Refer to figures. 

 
 
If you have any questions or comments, contact the 
3M Health Care Customer Help Line at  
1-800-228-3957 OR GO TO WWW.3M.COM. 
LIMITED WARRANTY 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. warrants that the  
D-Stat Radial sealing device is free from defects in 
workmanship and materials prior to the stated 
expiration date. Liability under this warranty is limited 
to refund or replacement of any product which has 
been found by Vascular Solutions, Inc. to be 
defective in workmanship or materials. Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental, 
special, or consequential damages arising from the 
use of the D-Stat Radial sealing device. Damage to 
the product through misuse, alteration, improper 
storage, or improper handling shall void this limited 
warranty. 

No employee, agent, or distributor of Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. has any authority to alter or amend 
this limited warranty in any respect. Any purported 

alteration or amendment shall not be enforceable 
against Vascular Solutions, Inc.  

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY OTHER 
OBLIGATION OF VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS 

International and U.S. patents pending. 

D-Stat
®
 is a registerd trademark of Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 

See the International Symbols Glossary on page 18. 

 

D-Stat
®
 Radial hæmostat bånd Model 

3501 Brugsanvisning 

FORSIGTIG (USA)  

Forbundslovgivningen (USA) begrænser dette 
produkt til salg ved eller efter ordination af en læge.  

FORSIGTIG 

D-Stat Radial proceduren skal foretages af læger, 
eller sundhedspersonale vejledt af læger, med 
passende uddannelse i brugen af anordningen. 
Anordningen leveres steril og er kun beregnet til 
engangsbrug. Genbrug af anordninger til 
engangsbrug medfører potentiel risiko for 
brugerinfektioner. Kontamination af anordningen kan 
resultere i sygdom eller alvorlige patientskader. 

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 

Hver D-Stat Radial hæmostat bånd (D-Stat Radial) 
indeholder følgende komponenter:  

¶ Frysetørret pude bestående af trombin, 
natriumcarboxylmethylcellulose og 
calciumchlorid i uvævet gaze  

¶ Påsætningsanordning bestående af en 
justerbar holderem og påsatte 
skumpuder 

¶ Klæbebandage 

Trombin er et proteinstof, som er fremstillet ved en 
kemisk reaktion, hvor bovint protrombin er aktiveret 
vha. bovint vævstromboplastin under tilstedeværelse 
af calciumchlorid.  Trombin indeholder ikke 
konserveringsmiddel og er blevet renset 
kromatografisk. Trombin kræver ikke et intermediært 
fysiologisk middel for at kunne reagere. Det 
konverterer fibrinogen direkte til fibrin. Dette produkt 
indeholder ikke under 200 enheder af bovin-deriveret 
trombin. 

Natriumcarboxymethylcellulose, også kendt som 
cellulosegummi eller CMC, fungerer som matriks for 
den frysetørrede pude og som et suspensionsmiddel 
for trombinet.   

Hæmostase opnås ved hjælp af den frysetørrede 
pudes fysiologiske koagulationsfremmende 
egenskaber, kombineret med den kompression, som 
påføringsanordningen giver.  

D-Stat Radial er steriliseret med bestråling. 

INDIKATIONER 

D-Stat Radial påføres topisk og er indiceret til kontrol 
af overfladeblødning fra vaskulære adgangssteder 
og perkutane katetre eller slanger. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 

D-Stat Radial er kontraindiceret hos personer med 
kendt følsomhed for bovin-deriverede materialer.  

 

 

ADVARSLER 

Anbring ikke den frysetørrede pude med D-Stat 
Radial i blodkar. Dette kan medføre omfattende 
intravaskulær koagulation og endog død.  

Udøv ikke okklusivt tryk ved hjælp af D-Stat Radial. 
Det kan resultere i arterial skade og trombose. 

Kontrollér puls hyppigt for at opretholde det arterielle 
flow og løsn holderemmen efter behov. 

Brugen af topiske bovine trombinpræparater har 
undertiden været forbundet med abnorm 
hæmostase, fra asymptomatiske ændringer i 
laboratorieværdier, såsom protrombin-tid (PT) og 
partiel tromboplastin-tid (PTT), til alvorlig blødning 
eller trombose, som dog kun sjældent har medført 
død. Disse hæmostatiske følgevirkninger synes at 
være relaterede til dannelse af antistoffer mod bovint 
trombin og/eller faktor V, som i visse tilfælde kan 
tværreagere med human faktor V og potentielt 
medføre faktor V-insufficiens. Gentagen klinisk 
anvendelse af topisk bovint trombin øger 
sandsynligheden for, at der dannes antistoffer mod 
trombin og/eller faktor V. Det anbefales at konsultere 
en ekspert i koagulationsforstyrrelser, hvis en patient 
udviser abnorme laboratorieværdier af 
koagulationsparametre, abnorm blødning eller 
abnorm trombose efter brugen af topisk trombin. Ved 
alle interventioner skal det immunologiske grundlag 
for tilstanden vurderes. Patienter med antistoffer mod 
bovine trombinpræparater bør ikke re-eksponeres 
overfor disse produkter. 

 

Lad ikke D-Stat Radial sidde i mere end en time, det 
kan resultere i arteriel skade og trombose. 

FORHOLDSREGLER 

Brug ikke D-Stat Radial, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget. 

Sikkerheden og effektiviteten af D-Stat Radial er ikke 
fastlagt for børn og gravide kvinder. 

D-Stat Radial bør ikke anvendes i tilfælde af 
infektion.  

Det bør anvendes med forsigtighed i kontaminerede 
områder af kroppen. 

Berør ikke D-Stat Radial frysetørret pude med våde 
handsker og udsæt ikke puden for væske. Der vil 
forekomme absorption af væske og destruktion af 
puden. 

UØNSKEDE HÆNDELSER 

En anerkendt sjælden mulig reaktion, som er 
forbundet med brugen af bovin-deriveret trombin, er 
udvikling af hæmmende antistoffer, hvilket påvirker 
hæmostase. 

KLINISK PROCEDURE 

Følgende instruktioner giver teknisk vejledning, men 
overflødiggør ikke nødvendigheden af formel 
uddannelse i brug af D-Stat Radial. De beskrevne 
teknikker og procedurer beskriver ikke ALLE 
medicinsk acceptable protokoller; de er heller ikke 
beregnet som erstatning for lægens erfaring og 
bedømmelse ved behandling af nogen specifik 
patient.  

Undersøg omhyggeligt D-Stat Radial emballagen og 
komponenter for tegn på beskadigelse inden brug.  

PÅSÆTNINGSPROCEDURE 

1. Åbn folieposen ved hjælp af steril teknik og 
overfør D-Stat Radial til det sterile felt.   

Forsigtighedsregel: Berør ikke D-Stat Radial 
frysetørret pude med våde handsker og udsæt ikke 
puden for væske. Det vil resultere i absorption af 
væske og destruktion af den frysetørrede pude. 

2. Vikl D-Stat Radial rundt om patientens 
underarm med D-Stat Radial puden over 
arterien og hægten på underarmens 
tommelfingerside.  

3. Fastgør D-Stat Radial  løst rundt om 
underarmen ved at trække den smalle ende 
gennem åbningen i holderemmen. 

4. Mens introducer-sheathen eller nålen fjernes, 
skubbes D-Stat Radial puden op over 
blødningsstedet, idet midten af D-Stat Radial 
puden placeres direkte over blødningskilden. 
Udøv ikke-okklusivt manuelt tryk og observér 
for ophør af blødning. 
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5. Spænd holderemmen ved at trække i den 
smalle ende af remmen. Skumpuderne kan 
flyttes langs bagsiden af patientens håndled for 
at mindske ubehag. 

Advarsel: Udøv ikke okklusivt tryk ved 
hjælp af D-Stat Radial. Det kan resultere i 
arterial skade og trombose. Kontrollér puls 
hyppigt for at opretholde det arterielle flow 
og løsn holderemmen efter behov.  

6. Observér for hæmostase ved at løsne 
holderemmen gradvist. Holderemmen løsnes 
eller fjernes ved at trykke ned på den 
fremspringende flig på remmens største ende.  

7. Så snart der er opnået hæmostase: 

¶ Fjern D-Stat Radial og bortskaf den 
på korrekt vis. Læg forbinding på 
efter eget valg. 

ELLER 

¶ Slip holderemmen og tryk nedad på 
den frysetørrede pude med den ene 
hånd. Træk langsomt den 
gennemsigtige pude af med den 
anden hånd så D-Stat Dry puden 
bliver siddende, og der udvises 
omhu med ikke at forstyrre 
blodkoaglen. Læg klæbebandagen 
over puden. 

Advarsel: Lad ikke D-Stat Radial sidde på i 
mere end en time. Det kan resultere i arterial 
skade og trombose. 

Advarsel: Lad ikke klæbebandagen sidde på 
i mere end 24 timer. Det kan resultere i 
hudirritation. 

Spræng ikke koaglet ved fysisk manipulation under 
fjernelse af klæbebandagen. Hvis klæbebandagen 
sidder fast på stedet, skylles bandagen forsigtigt med 
ikke-hepariniseret saltvand, og den fjernes forsigtigt. 

3MÊ TegadermÊ Transparent filmbandage med 
rammesystem 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

Beskrivelse: TegadermÊ Film best¬r af en  
tynd film med latexfri, hypoallergen klæbeflade. 
TegadermÊ Film med kant er sk¬ret og forstærket 
med blød stoftape for at give en  
bedre tætning omkring katetre og andre anordninger. 
Bandagen er åndbar og giver  
en god uskiftning af ilt og fugtig damp. Den er 
vandtæt og uigennemtrængelig for væsker, bakterier 
og virus. *En intakt bandage  
beskytter såret mod kontamination udefra. 
In vitro test viser, at en film bestående af 
*TegadermÊ og TegadermÊ HP-forbindinger 
danner en barriere mod virusser, der er 27 nm eller 
derover i diameter,  og at forbindingen forbliver intakt 
uden lækage. 
Indikationer: TegadermÊ Film kan anvendes til at 
dække og beskytte katetersteder og sår, til at 
opretholde et fugtigt sårhelingsmiljø eller lette 
autolytisk debridement. Den kan anvendes som 

sekundær bandage, som beskyttende tildækning af 
risiko-hud, til at fiksere anordninger på huden, til at 
dække første- og andengradsforbrændinger og som 
beskyttende tildækning af øjne. Brug ikke bandagen 
som erstatning for suturer og andre primære 
sårlukningsmetoder. 

Forsigtighedsregler: 
1. Stands enhver blødning på stedet, før 

bandagen appliceres. 

2. Stræk ikke bandagen, mens den appliceres, da 
stramning kan forårsage hudtraume. 

3. Sørg for, at huden er ren, fri for sæberester og 
lotion og lad den tørre fuldkomment, før du 
applicerer bandagen, for at forhindre 
hudirritation og sikre en god klæbning. 

4. Bandagen må kun bruges på et  
inficeret sted under tilsyn af uddannet 
sundhedspersonale. 

5. Antimikrobielle sårsalver, som indeholder 
polyethylenglycoler kan forringe de 

transparente TegadermÊ HP filmbandagers 
klæbeevne. 

6. TegadermÊ transparente bandager m¬ ikke 
gensteriliseres med gamma, E-beam eller 
dampmetoder. 

Brugsanvisning: Se figurerne. 

 
 
Hvis du har spørgsmål eller kommentarer bedes du 
kontakte 3M Health Care kundeservice på  
1-800-228-3957 ELLER GÅ IND PÅ 
WWW.3M.COM. 
BEGRÆNSET GARANTI 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garanterer, at PRONTO 
ekstraktionskateter er uden fejl i udførelse og 
materialer inden den angivne udløbsdato. Ansvar 
under denne garanti er begrænset til refundering 
eller erstatning af ethvert produkt, som Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. mener at være defekt i udførelse eller 
materialer. Vascular Solutions, Inc. er ikke ansvarlig 
for nogen tilfældige, specielle eller følgeskader, der 
opstår af brugen af D-Stat Radial 
forseglingsanordning. Beskadigelse af produktet 
gennem forkert brug, ændring, forkert opbevaring 
eller forkert håndtering vil gøre denne begrænsede 
garanti ugyldig. 

Ingen medarbejder, repræsentant eller forhandler af 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. har nogen bemyndigelse til 
at ændre eller rette denne begrænsede garanti i 
nogen henseende.  En eventuel påstået ændring 
eller rettelse kan ikke håndhæves mod Vascular 
Solutions, Inc.  

DENNE GARANTI TRÆDER UDTRYKKELIGT I 
STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, 
UDTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE, 
HERUNDER ENHVER GARANTI FOR 
SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET 
SÆRLIGT FORMÅL ELLER ENHVER ANDEN AF 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC.'S FORPLIGTELSE.  

PATENTER OG VAREMÆRKER 

Anmeldte internationale og amerikanske patenter.  

D-Stat
®
 er et registreret varemærke tilhørende 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Se Glossar over internationale symboler på side 18.  

 

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor D-Stat
®
 

radiale hemostatische band model 
3501  

WAARSCHUWING BESTEMD VOOR DE VS  

Volgens de federale wetgeving (in de Verenigde 
Staten van Amerika) mag dit apparaat uitsluitend 
door of in opdracht van een arts worden verkocht.  

LET OP 

De D-Stat radiale procedure dient door artsen of 
andere gezondheidsdeskundigen met geschikte 
training in het gebruik van het apparaat uitgevoerd te 
worden. Het apparaat wordt steriel geleverd en is 
uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Hergebruik van apparaten voor eenmalig gebruik 
vormt een mogelijk infectierisico voor de patiënt of de 
gebruiker. Verontreiniging van het apparaat kan 
resulteren in ziekte van of ernstig letsel bij de patiënt.  

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT 

Iedere D-stat radiale hemostatische band (D-stat-
radiaalband) bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen:   

¶ Gelyofiliseerde pad met trombine, 
natriumcarboxylmethylcellulose en 
calciumchloride in een niet-geweven 
gaas 

¶ Applicatiemiddel dat bestaat uit een 
verstelbare retentieband en aangehechte 
schuimkussentjes 

¶ Kleefpleister  

Trombine is een proteïne, dat geproduceerd wordt 
door een conversiereactie waarbij bovien 
protrombine in aanwezigheid van calciumchloride 
geactiveerd wordt door tromboplastine uit bovien 
weefsel. Trombine bevat geen 
conserveringsmiddelen en is chromatografisch 
gepurificeerd. Trombine vereist geen fysiologische 
tussenstof voor de reactie. Het zet fibrinogeen 
rechtstreeks om in fibrine. Dit product bevat niet 
minder dan 200 eenheden trombine van boviene 
oorsprong.  

Natriumcarboxymethylcellulose, dat ook wel 
cellulosegom of CMC genoemd wordt, dient als de 
matrix voor de gelyofiliseerde pad en als 
suspensiemiddel voor de trombine.    

Hemostase wordt bereikt door fysiologische 
coagulatiebevorderende eigenschappen van de 
gelyofiliseerde pad in combinatie met de compressie 
die door het applicatiemiddel uitgeoefend wordt.   

De D-Stat-radiaalband is met behulp van straling 
gesteriliseerd.  

INDICATIES 

De D-stat-radiaalband wordt plaatselijk aangebracht 
en is geïndiceerd voor de behandeling van 
oppervlakkige bloedingen op vasculaire 
toegangsplaatsen en bij percutane katheters of 
slangen.  

CONTRA-INDICATIES 

De D-Stat-radiaalband is gecontraïndiceerd bij 
patiënten met bekende gevoeligheid voor materialen 
van boviene oorsprong. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN 

De gelyofiliseerde pad van de D-stat-radiaalband 
mag niet in de bloedvaten gebruikt worden. Dit zou 
massale intravasculaire klontering en zelfs de dood 
tot gevolg kunnen hebben.  

Oefen geen occlusieve druk uit met de D-Stat-
radiaalband.   Dit kan arteriële beschadiging en 
trombose tot gevolg hebben. Controleer de polsslag 
regelmatig om er zeker van te zijn dat de arteriële 
bloedtoevoer in stand gehouden wordt en maak zo 
nodig de retentieband wat losser.  

Het topisch gebruik van boviene trombinepreparaten 
is soms in verband gebracht met afwijkingen in de 
hemostase, variërend van asymptomatische 
veranderingen in laboratoriumtests, zoals 
protrombinetijd (PT) en partiële tromboplastinetijd 
(PTT), tot ernstige bloeding of trombose die zelden 
fataal bleken. Deze hemostatische effecten schijnen 
verband te houden met de vorming van antilichamen 
tegen bovien trombine en/of factor V dat in sommige 
gevallen kan kruisreageren met humane factor V, 
met als mogelijk gevolg een gebrek aan factor V. 
Herhaalde klinische toepassing van topisch bovien 
trombine verhoogt de kans dat antilichamen gevormd 
worden tegen trombine en/of factor V. Daarom is het 
aan te bevelen een deskundige in 
coagulatiestoornissen te raadplegen als een patiënt 
abnormale stollingswaarden, abnormale bloedingen, 
of abnormale trombose vertoont na topisch gebruik 
van trombine. Bij alle ingrepen moet rekening 
worden gehouden met de immunologische basis van 
deze toestand. Patiënten met antilichamen tegen 
boviene trombinepreparaten mogen niet opnieuw 
blootgesteld worden aan deze producten. 

 

Laat de D-Stat-radiaalband niet langer dan één uur 
bevestigd; anders kunnen arteriële beschadiging en 
trombose het gevolg zijn. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN  
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De D-Stat-radiaalband niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is.    

De veiligheid en doeltreffendheid van de D-Stat-
radiaalband is niet aangetoond bij kinderen en 
zwangere vrouwen.   

De D-Stat-radiaalband mag niet gebruikt worden in 
aanwezigheid van een infectie.   

Het moet voorzichtig gebruikt worden op 
gecontamineerde delen van het lichaam. 

Raak de gelyofiliseerde pad van de D-Stat-
radiaalband niet aan met natte handschoenen en 
stel de pad niet bloot aan vloeistoffen. Dit leidt tot 
absorptie van de vloeistof en vernietiging van de 
pad.   

BIJWERKINGEN 

Een bekende zeldzame mogelijke reactie 
geassocieerd met het gebruik van bovien trombine is 
de ontwikkeling van inhiberende antilichamen, die 
interfereren met de hemostase. 

KLINISCHE PROCEDURE 

De volgende instructies bevatten technische 
aanwijzingen, maar maken de noodzaak tot een 
formele training in het gebruik van de D-Stat-
radiaalband niet overbodig. De technieken en 
procedures die beschreven worden, 
vertegenwoordigen niet ALLE medisch aanvaardbare 
protocollen; ze zijn evenmin bedoeld als vervanging 
van de ervaring en het oordeel van de arts bij de 
behandeling van specifieke patiënten.  

Controleer de verpakking en de onderdelen van de 
D-Stat-radiaalband vóór gebruik zorgvuldig op 
beschadiging.   

TOEPASSINGSPROCEDURE   

1. Open het foliezakje met behulp van een 
steriele techniek en breng de D-Stat-
radiaalband in het steriele veld.   

Waarschuwing: Raak de gelyofiliseerde pad van de 
D-Stat-radiaalband niet aan met natte handschoenen 
en stel de pad niet bloot aan vloeistoffen. Dit leidt tot 
absorptie van de vloeistof en vernietiging van de 
gelyofiliseerde pad.   

2. Wikkel de D-Stat-radiaalband om de onderarm 
van de patiënt; houd hierbij de pad over de 
arterie en de klem aan de duimzijde van de 
onderarm.     

3. Bevestig de D-Stat-radiaalband losjes om de 
onderarm door het smalle uiteinde door de 
opening in de retentieband te trekken.   

4. Schuif de pad van de D-Stat-radiaalband over 
de bloedende plaats, terwijl de inbrenghuls of 
naald verwijderd wordt; plaats het midden van 
de pad van de D-Stat-radiaalband rechtstreeks 
over de bloedingsbron. Oefen niet-occlusieve 
manuele druk uit en observeer of het bloeden 
ophoudt.   

5. Maak de retentieband strakker door aan het 
smalle uiteinde van de band te trekken. De 
schuimpads kunnen over de achterkant van de 

pols van de patiënt bewogen worden om het 
ongemak voor de patiënt te minimaliseren. 

Waarschuwing: Oefen geen occlusieve druk 
uit met de D-Stat-radiaalband. Dit kan 
arteriële beschadiging en trombose tot 
gevolg hebben. Controleer de polsslag 
regelmatig om er zeker van te zijn dat de 
arteriële bloedtoevoer in stand gehouden 
wordt en maak zo nodig de retentieband wat 
losser.    

6. Controleer of hemostase is opgetreden door de 
retentieband geleidelijk losser te maken. Om 
de retentieband losser te maken of te 
verwijderen, drukt u het uitstekende lipje aan 
het bredere uiteinde van de band samen.    

7. Nadat hemostase tot stand is gebracht:   

¶ Verwijdert u de D-Stat-radiaalband 
en gooit u deze weg; breng een 
verband naar keuze aan.   

OF  

¶ U maakt de retentieband los en 
oefent met één hand neerwaartse 
druk uit op de gelyofiliseerde pad.  
Met de andere hand trekt u 
langzaam de doorzichtige 
beschermlaag los, waarbij u het D-
Stat Dry-kussentje op zijn plaats laat 
zitten en oppast dat u het stolsel niet 
verstoort. Breng de kleefpleister aan 
over de pad.  

Waarschuwing: Laat de D-Stat-radiaalband 
niet langer dan één uur zitten. Dit kan 
arteriële beschadiging en trombose tot 
gevolg hebben.  

Waarschuwing: Laat de kleefpleister niet 
langer dan 24 uur zitten. Dit kan tot 
huidirritatie leiden.   

Zorg dat het stolsel niet verstoord wordt tijdens de 
verwijdering van de kleefpleister. Als de kleefpleister 
aan de wond kleeft, irrigeert u de pleister voorzichtig 
met een niet-gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing waarna 
u de pleister voorzichtig kunt verwijderen.   

3MÊ TegadermÊ Vorm voor transparante 
filmlaag 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

Beschrijving: TegadermÊ Film bestaat uit een 
dunne filmlaag met een niet-latex, hypoallergeen 
kleefmiddel. TegadermÊ Film met rand wordt 
ingekeept en vastgezet met zacht verbandtape voor 
een betere afsluiting rondom katheters en andere 
instrumenten. De laag ademt, voor een goede 
doorlating van zuurstof en vochtdampen. Het is 
waterdicht en ondoordringbaar voor vloeistoffen, 
bacterieën en virussen. *Een onbeschadigde laag 
beschermt de plek tegen vervuiling van buitenaf. 
*Uit in vitro tests blijkt dat de TegadermÊ film en het 
TegadermÊ HP verband een virale barri¯re vormen 
tegen virussen van 27 nm of groter in diameter, 
terwijl het verband zonder lekken intact blijft. 
Indicaties: TegadermÊ Film kan worden gebruikt 
voor het afdekken en beschermen van wonden en 
plaatsen waar katheters zijn aangebracht, voor het 
behoud van een vochtige omgeving ter genezing van 
de wond of ter ondersteuning van autolytisch 
debridement, als tweede laag, als beschermlaag 
over de onbeschermde huid, om instrumenten op de 
huid vast te maken, voor het afdekken van eerste- en 
tweedegraads brandwonden, en als 
oogbescherming. Gebruik de filmlaag niet ter 
vervanging van hechtingen en andere elementaire 
methodes voor het afsluiten van de wond. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen: 
1. Stop het bloeden van de wond voordat de 

filmlaag wordt aangebracht. 

2. Rek de filmlaag tijdens het aanbrengen niet uit 
omdat de spanning tot huidletsel kan leiden. 

3. Zorg dat de huid schoon is, vrij van zeepresten 
en lotion, en goed droog is voordat de filmlaag 
wordt aangebracht, om huidirritatie te 
voorkomen en te zorgen voor goede hechting. 

4. Bij een infectie mag de filmlaag uitsluitend door 
een professionele zorgverlener worden 
aangebracht. 

5. Antimicrobiothische zalven met polyethylene 
glycolen kunnen de kracht van de TegadermÊ 
HP Transparante filmlagen aantasten. 

6. TegadermÊ Transparante filmlagen mogen 
niet worden gesteriliseerd met behulp van 
gammastralen, E-beam of stoom. 

Instructies voor gebruik: Zie de afbeeldingen. 

 
 
Neemt u voor vragen of opmerkingen contact op met 
de hulplijn van de klantenservice van 3M Health 
Care via 1-800-228-3957 OF GA NAAR 
WWW.3M.COM. 

BEPERKTE GARANTIE 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garandeert dat het 
afdichtapparaat van de D-Stat-radiaalband tot de 
aangegeven uiterste gebruiksdatum vrij is van 
fabricage- en materiaalfouten.   
De aansprakelijkheid onder deze garantie is beperkt 
tot restitutie of vervanging van producten waarbij 
door Vascular Solutions, Inc. is vastgesteld dat er 
sprake is van fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. is niet aansprakelijk voor indirecte, 
speciale of gevolgschade die voortkomt uit het 
gebruik van het afdichtapparaat van de D-Stat-
radiaalband. Bij beschadiging van het product door 
misbruik, modificaties, incorrecte opslag of onjuiste 
hantering komt deze beperkte garantie te vervallen.  

Geen enkele werknemer, vertegenwoordiger of 
distributeur van Vascular Solutions, Inc. heeft de 
bevoegdheid om deze garantie op enige wijze te 
wijzigen of uit te breiden. Geen enkele wijziging of 
aanvulling kan van Vascular Solutions, Inc. 
afgedwongen worden.  

DEZE GARANTIE VERVANGT UITDRUKKELIJK 
ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, UITDRUKKELIJK 
DAN WEL IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF EVENTUELE 
GARANTIES VAN VERHANDELBAARHEID OF 
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL OF 
WELKE ANDERE VERPLICHTING VAN 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. DAN OOK. 

OCTROOIEN EN HANDELSMERKEN 

Octrooien in de VS en internationaal aangevraagd. 

D-Stat
®
 is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Zie de lijst van internationale symbolen op bladzijde 
18. 

 

D-Stat
®
 Radial Hemostat Band Model 

3501 -värttinävaltimon 
hemostaattinauhan käyttöohjeet 

VAROITUS (USA)  

Yhdysvaltain lain mukaan tämän tuotteen saa myydä 
vain lääkäri tai vain lääkärin määräyksestä. 

VAROITUS 

Vain lääkärit tai lääkärin kanssa työskentelevät, 
riittävän koulutuksen saaneet terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiset saavat käyttää D-Stat Radial -
hemostaattinauhaa. Laite toimitetaan steriilinä, ja se 
on kertakäyttöinen. Kertakäyttöisen laitteen 
uudelleenkäyttö voi altistaa potilaan tai käyttäjän 
infektioriskille. Laitteen kontaminaatio voi johtaa 
sairastumiseen tai vakavaan potilasvammaan. 

VÄLINEEN KUVAUS 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauha (D-Stat Radial) 
koostuu seuraavista osista: 

 

 

¶ Lyofilisoitu haavatyyny, joka koostuu 
kuitukangasharson sisällä olevasta 
trombiinista, 
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natriumkarboksimetyyliselluloosasta ja 
kalsiumkloridista 

¶ Kiinnitysjärjestelmä muodostuu 
säädettävästä hihnasta ja siihen 
kiinnitetyistä vaahtomuovityynyistä  

¶ Tarttuva side 

Trombiini on konversioreaktion avulla tuotettu 
proteiini, jossa nautaperäinen protrombiini 
aktivoidaan nautaperäistä kudostromboplastiinia 
käyttäen kalsiumkloridin läsnäollessa. Trombiini ei 
sisällä säilytteitä, ja se on puhdistettu 
kromatografisesti. Trombiinireaktiossa ei tarvita 
fysiologisia väliaineita. Siinä fibrinogeeni muuttuu 
suoraan fibriiniksi. Tämä tuote sisältää vähintään 200 
yksikköä nautaperäistä trombiinia. 

Natriumkarboksimetyyliselluloosa (CMC) toimii 
lyofiilisen tyynyn matriisina ja trombiinin 
suspensiopohjana.  

Hemostaasi aikaansaadaan lyofilisoidun 
haavatyynyn fysiologisen hyytymisen aiheuttavan 
ominaisuuden ja kiinnitysjärjestelmän aiheuttaman 
kompression ansiosta.  

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauha on steriloitu 
säteilyttämällä. 

KÄYTTÖAIHEET 

D-Stat Radial hemostaattinauhaa käytetään 
paikallisesti veriteiden ja perkutaanisten katetrien tai 
letkujen aiheuttamien pinnallisten verenvuotojen 
tyrehdyttämiseen.   

VASTA-AIHEET 

D-Stat Radial hemostaattinauhan käyttö on vasta-
aiheinen potilailla, jotka ovat yliherkkiä 
nautaperäisille tuotteille.   

VAROITUKSIA 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan lyofilisoitua 
haavatyynyä ei saa asettaa verisuonten sisään. 
Seurauksena voi olla runsas verisuonensisäinen 
hyytyminen ja jopa kuolema.  

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa ei saa kiristää niin 
tiukalle, että se tukkii valtimon. Seurauksena saattaa 
olla valtimon vaurioituminen ja tromboosi. Tarkista 
pulssit usein valtimovirtauksen varmistamiseksi ja 
löysää kiinnityshihnaa tarpeen mukaan. 

Paikalliseen nautaperäisten trombiinivalmisteiden 
käyttöön on joskus liittynyt oireettomia muutoksia 
veren hyytymistä koskevien laboratoriokokeiden 
tuloksissa. Näitä ovat olleet mm. protrombiiniajan 
(PT) ja partiaalisen tromboplastiiniajan (PTT) 
muutokset. Toisaalta on ilmennyt myös vaikeaa 
verenvuotoa tai trombooseja, jotka vain harvoissa 
tapauksissa ovat johtaneet kuolemaan. Nämä 
hemostaattiset vaikutukset näyttävät liittyvän vasta-
aineiden muodostumiseen nautatrombiinille ja/tai 
tekijälle V, joka joissakin tapauksissa voi aiheuttaa 
ristireaktion ihmisen tekijän V kanssa ja mahdollisesti 
aiheuttaa tekijän V puutostilan. Toistuva paikallinen 
nautatrombiinin käyttö lisää vasta-aineiden 
muodostumisen todennäköisyyttä trombiinille ja/tai 
tekijälle V. Suosittelemme hyytymishäiröiden 
asiantuntijan konsultoimista, jos potilaalla havaitaan 
epätavallisia hyytymistä koskevia laboratoriotuloksia, 
epätavallista verenvuotoa tai epätavallinen tromboosi 
paikallisen trombiinin käytön jälkeen. Kaikissa 
interventioissa on otettava huomioon tilan 
immunologinen perusta. Potilaita, joilla on vasta-
aineita nautatrombiinivalmisteille, ei saa altistaa 
näille tuotteille uudelleen. 

 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa ei saa jättää 
paikalleen tuntia pidemmäksi ajaksi, sillä 
seurauksena voi olla valtimon vaurio ja tromboosi.   

VAROTOIMET 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa ei saa käyttää jos 
pakkaus on vaurioitunut. 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan turvallisuutta ja 
tehoa raskaana oleville ja lapsille ei ole määritetty.   

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa ei saa käyttää, jos 
käyttökohteessa on infektio.  

Sitä on käytettävä varovaisesti kehon 
kontaminoituneilla alueilla. 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan lyofilisoitua tyynyä 
ei saa koskettaa märillä käsineillä, eikä tyynyä saa 
altistaa nesteille. Neste voi imeytyä tyynyyn ja tuhota 
sen. 

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET 

Nautaeläimistä peräisin olevan trombiinin käyttöön 
liittyvä tunnettu harvinainen reaktio on hemostaasia 
häiritsevien inhibiittorivasta-aineiden 
muodostuminen. 

TOIMENPITEEN SUORITTAMINEN 

Seuraavat käyttöohjeet sisältävät 
toimenpidetekniikkaan liittyviä ohjeita, mutta ne eivät 
korvaa D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan käyttöä 
koskevan muodollisen koulutuksen tarvetta. Näissä 
ohjeissa kuvatut menetelmät ja toimenpiteet eivät 
kata KAIKKIA hyväksyttäviä hoitoa koskevia 
menettelytapoja eikä niitä ole tarkoitettu korvaamaan 
lääkärin kokemusta ja harkintaa potilaskohtaisessa 
hoidossa. 

D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan pakkaus ja 
komponentit on tarkastettava vaurioiden varalta 
ennen käyttöä.  

KIINNITTÄMINEN 

1. Avaa foliopussi steriilisti ja siirrä D-Stat Radial -
hemostaattinauha steriilille alueelle. 

Huomattavaa: D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan 
lyofilisoitua tyynyä ei saa koskettaa märillä käsineillä, 
eikä sitä saa altistaa nesteille. Neste voi imeytyä 
lyofilisoituun tyynyyn ja tuhota sen. 

2. Aseta D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauha 
potilaan käsivarren ympärille siten, että D-Stat 
Radial -hemostaattinauhan tyynyosa asettuu 
värttinävaltimon päälle ja solki käsivarren 
peukalon puolelle.  

3. Kiinnitä D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauha 
löysästi kyynärvarren ympärille vetämällä 
kapea pää kiinnityshihnan aukon läpi. 

4. Kun sisäänvientiholkki tai neula poistetaan, 
vedä D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhan 
tyynyosa vuotokohdan päälle siten, että D-Stat 
Radial -hemostaattinauhan tyynyosan 
keskikohta asettuu suoraan vuotavan kohdan 
päälle. Paina manuaalisesti painamatta 
kuitenkaan suonta tukkoon ja tarkkaile, 
loppuuko verenvuoto. 

5. Kiristä kiinnityshihna vetämällä hihnan 
kapeammasta päästä. 
Vaahtomuovipehmikkeitä voidaan liikutella 
potilaan ranteen selkämystä pitkin 
epämukavuuden vähentämiseksi. 

Varoitus: D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa 
ei saa kiristää niin tiukalle, että se tukkii 
valtimon. Seurauksena saattaa olla valtimon 
vaurioituminen ja tromboosi. Tarkista 
pulssit usein valtimovirtauksen 
varmistamiseksi ja löysää kiinnityshihnaa 
tarpeen mukaan.  

6. Tarkista, onko verenvuoto tyrehtynyt 
löysäämällä kiinnityshihnaa asteittain. 
Kiinnityshihnaa löysätään tai se poistetaan 
painamalla hihnan leveämmässä päässä 
olevaa esiin työntyvää kielekettä.  

7. Kun verenvuoto on tyrehtynyt, voit toimia 
kahdella eri tavalla: 

¶ Poista D-Stat Radial -
hemostaattinauha ja hävitä se 
asianmukaisesti. Aseta kohtaan 
sopiva sidos. 

TAI 

¶ Irrota kiinnityshihna ja paina 
lyofilisoitua tyynyä alaspäin yhdellä 
kädellä. Kuori toisella kädellä hitaasti 
tyynyn läpikuultava tausta ja jätä D-
Stat Dry -tyyny paikalleen varoen 

rikkomasta hyytymää. Aseta tarttuva 
side tyynyn päälle. 

Varoitus: D-Stat Radial -hemostaattinauhaa 
ei saa jättää paikalleen yli tunniksi. 
Seurauksena saattaa olla valtimon 
vaurioituminen ja tromboosi. 

Varoitus: Tarttuvaa sidettä ei saa jättää 
paikalleen yli 24 tunnin ajaksi. Iho saattaa 
ärtyä. 

Tarttuvan siteen poistamisen jälkeen on varottava 
rikkomasta hyytymää. Jos tarttuva side on tarttunut 
hoidettavaan kohtaan, sidettä voi varovasti huuhdella 
heparinoimattomalla keittosuolaliuoksella ja poistaa 
side sen jälkeen. 

3MÊ TegadermÊ ruututyylinen läpinäkyvä 
kalvoside 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

Kuvaus: TegadermÊ-kalvossa on ohut kalvotausta 
sekä lateksiton, hypoallergeeninen liima. 
Reunuksellinen TegadermÊ-kalvo on lovettu ja 
vahvistettu pehmeällä kangasteipillä, joka tarjoaa 
paremman suojan katetrien ja muiden laitteiden 
ympärille. Side on hengittävä, mikä mahdollistaa 
hyvän hapen ja kosteuden siirtymisen. Se on 
vesitiivis eikä läpäise nesteitä, bakteereita ja viruksia. 
*Vahingoittumaton side suojaa paikkaa ulkoiselta 
likaantumiselta. 
*In vitro -kokeet osoittavat, ettª TegadermÊ ja 
TegadermÊ HP -siteiden kalvo toimii virusesteenä 
halkaisijaltaan 27 nm ja suuremmilta viruksilta silloin, 
kun side pysyy ehjänä vuotamatta. 
Indikaatiot: TegadermÊ-kalvoa voidaan käyttää 

katetrikohtien ja haavojen peittämiseen ja 
suojaamiseen, säilyttämään kostea ympäristö 
haavan paranemista varten tai helpottamaan 
autolyyttistä haavan kirurgista puhdistamista 
toissijaisena siteenä, suojana uhatulle iholla, 
kiinnittämään laitteita iholle, peittämään 
ensimmäisen ja toisen asteen palovammoja ja 
silmien suojaamiseen. Sidettä ei saa käyttää 
korvaamaan ompeleita ja muita ensisijaisia haavan 
sulkemismenetelmiä. 

Varotoimet: 
1. Pysäytä verenvuoto kohdassa ennen siteen 

käyttämistä. 

2. Älä venytä sidettä sitä asetettaessa, sillä 
jännitys voi aiheuttaa ihotrauman. 

3. Varmista siteen asettamista, että iho on 
puhdas, ettei siinä ole saippua- tai voidejäämiä 
ja että se on kuivunut kunnolla, estääksesi ihon 
ärtymisen ja varmistaaksesi hyvän tarttumisen. 

4. Sidettä voidaan käyttää tulehtuneessa 
kohdassa vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
hoidossa. 

5. Antimikrobiset voiteet, jotka sisältävät 
polyetyleeniglykoleja, voivat heikentää 
TegadermÊ HP Transparent Film -siteiden 
tehoa. 

6. TegadermÊ Transparent -siteitä ei saa 
steriloida uudelleen gamma-, E-säde- tai 
höyrymenetelmillä. 

Käyttöohjeet: Katso kuvat. 

 
 
Jos sinulla on kysymyksiä tai kommentteja,  
ota yhteys 3M Health Care -asiakaspalveluun 
numerossa 1-800-228-3957 TAI MENE 
OSOITTEESEEN WWW.3M.COM. 
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RAJATTU TAKUU 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. takaa, ettei D-Stat Radial -
hemostaattinauhassa ole raaka-aine- tai 
valmistusvikoja ennen tuotteeseen merkittyä 
viimeistä käyttöpäivämäärää.  
Tämän takuun sisältämä vastuu rajoittuu vain 
sellaisten tuotteiden hinnan palauttamiseen tai 
tuotteiden vaihtoon, joissa Vascular Solutions, Inc. 
on todennut olevan raaka-aine- tai valmistusvikoja. 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. ei ole vastuussa D-Stat 
Radial -hemostaattinauhojen käyttöön liittyvistä 
välillisistä, erikois- tai seuraamusvahingoista.   Tämä 
rajattu takuu on mitätön, jos tuote on vaurioitunut 
väärinkäytön, muutosten, väärän säilytyksen tai 
vääränlaisen käsittelyn vuoksi. 

Vascular Solutions Inc:in työntekijöillä, edustajilla tai 
jälleenmyyjillä ei ole valtuuksia muuttaa tai laajentaa 
tätä takuuta millään tavalla. Mitkään väitetyt 
muutokset tai lisäykset eivät ole täytäntöpakkoisia 
Vascular Solutions, Inc:iä vastaan.  

TÄMÄ TAKUU KORVAA NIMENOMAAN KAIKKI 
MUUT ILMAISTUT TAI KONKLUDENTTISET 
TAKUUT KAUPATTAVUUTTA JA TIETTYÄ 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUSTA KOSKEVAT TAKUUT 
MUKAAN LUKIEN SEKÄ KAIKKI MUUT VASCULAR 
SOLUTIONS, INC:N VASTUUT JA 
VELVOLLISUUDET. 

PATENTIT JA TAVARAMERKIT 

Yhdysvaltain ja muiden maiden patentteja on haettu. 

D-Stat
®
 on rekisteröity tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Kansainvälisten symbolien selitykset on esitetty 
sivulla 18. 

 

Bande hémostatique D-Stat
®
 Radial, 

modèle 3501 Mode d'emploi 

AVERTISSEMENT POUR LES ÉTATS-UNIS  

En vertu de la loi fédérale (USA), ce dispositif ne 
peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur 

prescription médicale. 

MISE EN GARDE 

La pose du D-Stat Radial doit être effectuée par un 
médecin ou, sous sa surveillance, par un 
professionnel de santé ayant une bonne formation à 
lôutilisation du dispositif. Le dispositif est fourni stérile 
et exclusivement pour un usage unique. Toute 
réutilisation d'un dispositif à usage unique créé un 
risque d'infection pour le patient ou l'utilisateur. La 
contamination du dispositif peut entraîner une 
maladie ou une blessure grave pour le patient. 

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF 

Chaque bande hémostatique D-Stat Radial est 
composée des éléments suivants : 

¶ Une compresse lyophilis®e faite dôune 
gaze non tissée, imprégnée de 
thrombine, de carboxyméthylcellulose 
sodique et de chlorure de calcium 

¶ Un dispositif dôapplication comprenant 
une sangle de rétention ajustable et des 
compresses en mousse fixées 

¶ Un bandage adhésif 

La thrombine est une protéine produite par une 
réaction de conversion dans laquelle de la 
prothrombine d'origine bovine est activée par de la 
thromboplastine tissulaire dôorigine bovine en 
présence de chlorure de calcium. La thrombine ne 
contient aucun conservateur et a été purifiée par 
chromatographie. La thrombine nôa besoin dôaucun 
agent physiologique intermédiaire pour réagir. Elle 
convertit directement le fibrinogène en fibrine. Ce 
produit ne contient pas moins de 200 unités de 
thrombine bovine. 

La carboxyméthylcellulose sodique, encore appelée 
gomme de cellulose ou CMC, sert de matrice pour la 
compresse lyophilis®e et dôagent stabilisateur pour la 
thrombine.  

Lôh®mostase est obtenue gr©ce aux propri®t®s 
d'induction de la coagulation physiologique de la 
compresse lyophilis®e, auxquelles sôajoute la 
compression par le dispositif dôapplication.   

Le D-Stat Radial est stérilisé par irradiation. 

INDICATIONS 

Le D-Stat Radial sôapplique par voie topique ; il est 
indiqué pour le contrôle des saignements de surface 
provenant des sites dôabord vasculaire, ainsi que de 
cathéters ou tubulures percutanés.   

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 

Le D-Stat Radial est contre-indiqué chez les 
personnes ayant une sensibilité connue aux 
substances dôorigine bovine. 

AVERTISSEMENTS 

Ne pas introduire la compresse lyophilisée du D-Stat 
Radial ¨ lôint®rieur des vaisseaux sanguins. 
Dôimportants caillots intravasculaires ou m°me la 
mort pourraient en résulter.  

Faire en sorte que le D-Stat Radial nôexerce pas une 
pression occlusive sur lôart¯re. Une l®sion artérielle 
et une thrombose pourraient en résulter. Contrôler le 
pouls fréquemment pour maintenir la circulation 
artérielle, et desserrer la sangle de rétention si 
nécessaire.   

Lôutilisation de pr®parations topiques de thrombine 
bovine a parfois été associée à des anomalies de 
lôh®mostase, allant dôanomalies asymptomatiques 
des analyses de laboratoire, telles que le temps de 
prothrombine (TP) et le temps de céphaline-kaolin, à 
de graves hémorragies ou à des thromboses qui 
toutefois ont rarement été mortelles.   Ces effets sur 
lôh®mostase semblent °tre li®s ¨ la formation 
dôanticorps dirig®s contre la thrombine et/ou le 
facteur V bovins. Or dans certains cas, il y a une 
réaction croisée avec le facteur V humain, d'où une 
potentielle insuffisance de ce facteur. Des 
applications cliniques répétées de thrombine bovine 
topique augmentent la possibilité de formation 
dôanticorps dirig®s contre la thrombine ou le facteur 
V. Il est recommandé de consulter un spécialiste des 
troubles de la coagulation si, à la suite de lôutilisation 
de thrombine topique, un patient présente des 
anomalies au niveau des résultats d'analyse de la 
coagulation, des saignements anormaux ou une 
thrombose anormale. Toute intervention doit prendre 
en compte les fondements immunologiques de cette 
situation.  Les patients possédant des anticorps 
contre les préparations de thrombine bovine ne 
doivent pas être réexposés à ces produits. 

 

Ne pas laisser le D-Stat Radial en place plus dôune 
heure, car des lésions artérielles et une thrombose 
pourraient en résulter.   

PRÉCAUTIONS 

Ne pas utiliser le D-Stat Radial si son emballage a 
été endommagé. 

Chez l'enfant et la femme enceinte, la sécurité et 
lôefficacit® du D-Stat Radial ne sont pas établies. 

Le D-Stat Radial ne doit pas être utilisé en présence 
dôune infection.  

Il doit être utilisé avec prudence dans les zones du 
corps contaminées. 

Ne pas toucher la compresse lyophilisée du D-Stat 
Radial avec des gants humides ni lôexposer ¨ un 
liquide. Il en résulterait une absorption du liquide par 
la compresse, qui serait ensuite détruite.  

 

 

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 

Lôemploi de thrombine dôorigine bovine pr®sente un 
risque faible de d®veloppement dôanticorps 
inhibiteurs interf®rant avec lôh®mostase. 

PROCÉDURE CLINIQUE 

Les recommandations qui suivent indiquent la façon 
de proc®der, mais elles nôexcluent pas la n®cessit® 

dôune formation effective ¨ lôutilisation du D-Stat 
Radial. Les techniques et procédures décrites ne 
représentent pas TOUS les protocoles médicalement 
acceptables, et n'ont pas vocation à se substituer à 
lôexp®rience et au jugement du m®decin lorsquôil 
traite un patient particulier. 

Avant d'utiliser le D-Stat Radial, vérifier 
soigneusement l'absence de détérioration de son 
emballage et de ses composants.  

PROC£DURE DôAPPLICATION 

1. En procédant selon une technique stérile, 
ouvrir la poche en feuille d'aluminium et 
transférer le D-Stat Radial dans le champ 
stérile.   

Précaution : Ne pas toucher la compresse 
lyophilisée du D-Stat Radial avec des gants humides 
ni lôexposer ¨ un liquide. Il en r®sulterait une 
absorption du liquide par la compresse, qui serait 
ensuite détruite.  

2. Envelopper le D-Stat Radial autour de lôavant-
bras du patient de telle façon que la 
compresse recouvre lôart¯re et que le fermoir 
se situe du côté du pouce.  

3. Fixer sans trop serrer le D-Stat Radial autour 
de lôavant-bras, en tirant lôextr®mit® ®troite ¨ 
travers lôouverture de la sangle de r®tention. 

4. A mesure que la gaine introductrice ou lôaiguille 
est retirée, faire glisser la compresse du D-Stat 
Radial au-dessus du site du saignement, en 
faisant coïncider le centre de la compresse 
avec le site. Exercer une pression manuelle 
non occlusive, tout en surveillant lôarr°t du 
saignement. 

5. Serrer la sangle de rétention en tirant sur son 
extrémité étroite. Les compresses en mousse 
peuvent être déplacées le long de la face 
postérieure du poignet du patient pour 
minimiser tout inconfort ou gêne. 

Avertissement : Faire en sorte que le D-Stat 
Radial nôexerce pas une pression occlusive 
sur lôart¯re. Une l®sion art®rielle et une 
thrombose pourraient en résulter. Contrôler 
le pouls fréquemment pour maintenir la 
circulation artérielle, et relâcher la sangle 
de rétention si nécessaire.    

6. Sôassurer de lôh®mostase en desserrant 
graduellement la sangle de rétention. Pour 
desserrer ou retirer la sangle de rétention, 
presser sur la languette saillante de lôextr®mit® 
la plus large de la sangle.   

7. Une fois que lôh®mostase est r®alis®e, soit : 

¶ Retirer le D-Stat Radial et le jeter 
selon les règles en vigueur. 
Appliquer un pansement adapté. 

OU 

¶ Relâcher la sangle de rétention et 
exercer avec une main une pression 
sur la compresse lyophilisée. Avec 
lôautre main, retirer doucement la 
couverture transparente en laissant 

en place la compresse D-Stat Dry et 
en prenant soin de ne pas rompre le 
caillot. Appliquer le bandage adhésif 
sur la compresse. 

Avertissement : Ne pas laisser le D-Stat 
Radial en place plus dôune heure. Une 
lésion artérielle et une thrombose 
pourraient en résulter. 

Avertissement : Ne pas laisser le bandage 
adhésif attaché plus de 24 heures. Il 
pourrait s'ensuivre une irritation de la peau. 

En retirant le bandage adhésif, ne pas rompre le 
caillot par une manipulation physique. Si le bandage 
adhésif adhère au site traité, humidifier légèrement le 
pansement avec une solution saline non héparinée, 
et le retirer avec précaution. 

3MÊ TegadermÊ Pansement transparent avec 
cadre de pose 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 
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Description : Le pansement TegadermÊ consiste 
en une couche fine recouverte d'un adhésif 
hypoallergénique, sans latex. Le pansement 
TegadermÊ ¨ bords renforc®s est muni d'encoches 
et renforcé de sparadrap non-tissé pour fournir une 
meilleure étanchéité autour des cathéters et autres 
dispositifs. Le pansement est perméable à l'air, 
permettant un bon ®change dôoxyg¯ne et d'humidit®. 
Il est ®tanche ¨ lôeau et imperm®able aux liquides, 
bactéries et virus.  
*Un pansement intact protège le site contre toute 
contamination extérieure. 
*Les essais in vitro montrent que le film des 
pansements TegadermÊ and TegadermÊ HP forme 
une barrière antivirale contre les virus ayant un 
diamètre de 27 nm ou plus, ¨ condition que lôint®grit® 
du pansement soit respect®e et quôil nôy ait pas de 
fuite. 
. 

Indications : Les pansements TegadermÊ peuvent 

être utilisés pour recouvrir et protéger les sites 
dôinsertion des cathéters et les plaies afin de 
maintenir un milieu humide favorisant la cicatrisation, 
ou pour favoriser le débridement autolytique, comme 
pansement secondaire, comme recouvrement 
protecteur dôune peau  
à risque, pour fixer les dispositifs à la peau, pour 
couvrir les brûlures du premier et du deuxième 
degré, et comme pansement de protection oculaire. 
Ne pas utiliser le pansement à la place de points de 
suture et autres techniques de fermeture de plaies. 

Précautions : 
1. Une parfaite hémostase de tout saignement au 

niveau du site dôinsertion doit °tre obtenue 
avant lôapplication du pansement. 

2. Ne pas étirer le pansement pendant 
lôapplication. Le fait dôexercer une tension 
pendant lôapplication peut causer des 
traumatismes mécaniques cutanés. 

3. Afin dôassurer une bonne adh®rence et de 
prévenir toute irritation cutanée, la peau doit 
être saine, parfaitement sèche et dépourvue de 
résidus des produits utilisés pour la détersion. 

4. Le pansement ne peut être appliqué sur un site 
d'insertion infecté que par un professionnel de 
santé. 

5. Les onguents antimicrobiens qui contiennent 
du polyéthylène glycol peuvent compromettre 
la résistance des pansements transparents 
TegadermÊ HP. 

6. Les pansements transparents TegadermÊ ne 
doivent pas être stérilisés de nouveau par 
rayons gamma, par faisceau électronique ou 
par cycle à la vapeur. 

Instructions dôutilisation : Voir les figures. 

 
 
Pour toute question ou commentaire, veuillez 
contacter le service d'assistance clientèle de  
3M Health Care au 1-800-228-3957 OU 
CONSULTEZ LE SITE WWW.3M.COM. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantit que le dispositif 
d'occlusion D-Stat Radial est sans défaut de 
fabrication et de mat®riau jusquô¨ la date de 
péremption affichée.  
La responsabilité couverte par cette garantie est 
limitée au remboursement ou au remplacement de 
tout produit jugé par Vascular Solutions, Inc. comme 
présentant un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau. 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. ne peut être tenu 

responsable dôun quelconque dommage accidentel, 
particulier ou consécutif à quoi que ce soit, qui se 
produirait suite ¨ lôutilisation du dispositif d'occlusion 
D-Stat Radial. Un endommagement du produit dû à 
une mauvaise utilisation, à une transformation, à un 
stockage impropre ou à une manipulation 
inappropriée, annulerait cette garantie limitée. 

Aucun employé, agent ou distributeur de Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. nôa le pouvoir de modifier ou 
dôamender cette garantie limit®e de quelque fa­on 
que ce soit. Aucun prétendu amendement ni aucune 
prétendue modification ne saurait être opposable à 
Vascular Solutions, Inc.    

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE TIENT LIEU 
EXPRESSÉMENT DE SEULE ET UNIQUE 
GARANTIE. ELLE EXCLUT TOUTE AUTRE 
GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, 
NOTAMMENT DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE DU 
PRODUIT OU D'ADÉQUATION À UNE 
APPLICATION PARTICULIÈRE. ELLE EXCLUT 
ÉGALEMENT TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION DE 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

BREVETS ET MARQUES COMMERCIALES 

Brevets internationaux et US en instance. 

D-Stat
®
 est une marque déposée de Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 

Voir le glossaire des symboles internationaux en 
page 18. 

 

D-Stat
®
 Radial Hämostaseband Modell 

3501 Bedienungsanleitung 

ACHTUNG  (USA) 

Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur an 
einen Arzt bzw. auf ärztliche Anweisung hin verkauft 
werden. 

ACHTUNG  

D-Stat Radial darf nur von Ärzten oder 
medizinischem Fachpersonal unter ärztlicher 
Aufsicht verwendet werden, die im Gebrauch dieses 

Produktes eingewiesen wurden.  Das Gerät wird 
steril geliefert und ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt. Wiederverwenden eines für den 
einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmten Geräts birgt die 
Gefahr einer Infektion des Patienten oder des 
Anwenders. Kontamination des Geräts kann zur 
Erkrankung oder zu ernsthaften Verletzungen des 
Patienten führen. 

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG  

Jedes D-Stat Radial Hämostaseband (D-Stat Radial) 
besteht aus folgenden Komponenten: 

¶ Die lyophilisierte Kompresse enthält 
Thrombin, Natrium-Carboxy-Methyl-
Cellulose und Calciumchlorid in einem 
Gazevlies 

¶ Das System besteht aus einem 
längenverstellbaren Befestigungsband 
mit Schaumstoffpolstern   

¶ Klebebinde 

Thrombin ist eine Eiweißsubstanz, die durch eine 
Umwandlungsreaktion entsteht, wenn bovines 
Prothrombin durch bovines Gewebethromboplastin in 
Anwesenheit von Calciumchlorid aktiviert wird. Das 
Thrombin enthält keine Konservierungsstoffe und 
wurde chromatographisch gereinigt. Thrombin 
benötigt für seine Reaktion keinen anderen 
zwischengeschalteten physiologischen Stoff. Es 
verwandelt Fibrinogen direkt in Fibrin. Das Produkt 
enthält mindestens 200 Einheiten bovines Thrombin.  

Die Natrium-Carboxy-Methyl-Cellulose, auch 
Celluloseharz oder CMC genannt, dient als Matrix für 
die lyophilisierte Kompresse und als Trägerstoff für 
das Thrombin.    

Die Hämostase wird durch die physiologischen, 
gerinnungsauslösenden Eigenschaften der 
lyophilisierten Kompresse und durch den vom 
Anwendungssystem ausgeübten Druck erzielt.  

D-Stat Radial wurde durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert. 

INDIKATIONEN 

D-Stat Radial wird topisch aufgetragen und ist für die 
Behandlung von Oberflächenblutungen aus 
Gefäßzugängen und an Austrittsstellen von 
perkutanen Kathetern oder Schläuchen indiziert.   

GEGENANZEIGEN 

Bei Personen mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit 
gegen bovine Materialien ist die Anwendung von D-
Stat Radial kontraindiziert. 

WARNHINWEISE 

Die lyophilisierte Kompresse des D-Stat Radial nicht 
in Blutgefäße einbringen. Dies könnte zu einer 
ausgedehnten intravasalen Gerinnung und sogar 
zum Tod führen.  

Bei Verwendung von D-Stat Radial darf der 
angewandte Druck die Blutversorgung nicht 
abdrücken. Sonst kann es zu arteriellen Schäden 
oder Thrombosen kommen. Häufig den Puls prüfen, 
damit der arterielle Blutfluss aufrechterhalten wird. 
Das Befestigungsband ggf. lockern. 

Der topische Einsatz von bovinen 
Thrombinpräparaten wurde gelegentlich mit 
Störungen des Gerinnungssystems in Verbindung 
gebracht, angefangen von asymptomatischen 
Änderungen der Laborwerte, wie z. B. der 
Prothrombinzeit (PT) und der partiellen 
Thromboplastinzeit (PTT), bis hin zu schweren 
Blutungen oder Thrombosen, die in seltenen Fällen 
auch tödlich endeten. Diese hämostatischen Effekte 
scheinen mit der Bildung von Antikörpern gegen 
bovines Thrombin bzw. gegen Faktor V verknüpft zu 
sein, wodurch es in manchen Fällen zu einer 
Kreuzreaktion mit humanem Faktor V und damit zu 
einem möglichen Faktor V Mangel kommen kann.  
Die wiederholte topische klinische Anwendung 
bovinen Thrombins erhöht die Wahrscheinlichkeit, 
dass Antikörper gegen Thrombin bzw. gegen Faktor 
V gebildet werden. Es wird empfohlen, einen 
Experten für Gerinnungsstörungen hinzuzuziehen, 
falls es bei einem Patienten nach dem topischen 
Einsatz von Thrombin zu abnormalen 
Gerinnungslaborwerten, nicht erklärbaren Blutungen 
oder Thrombosen kommt. Bei jeder Behandlung 
sollte die immunologische Grundlage dieses 
Zustands berücksichtigt werden. Patienten, die 
Antikörper gegen bovine Thrombinpräparate 
entwickelt haben, sollten nicht mehr mit 
entsprechenden Produkten behandelt werden. 

  

D-Stat Radial nicht länger als eine Stunde anbringen, 
da dies zu arteriellen Schäden oder Thrombosen 
führen kann.   

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 

D-Stat Radial darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn die 
Verpackung Beschädigungen aufweist. 

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von D-Stat Radial 
wurde bei Kindern und schwangeren Frauen bisher 
nicht nachgewiesen. 

D-Stat Radial darf bei vorhandenen Infektionen nicht 
verwendet werden.  

In kontaminierten Bereichen des Körpers sollte das 
Produkt äußerst zurückhaltend eingesetzt werden. 

Die lyophilisierte Kompresse des D-Stat Radial 
weder mit feuchten Handschuhen berühren noch 
sonstiger Feuchtigkeit aussetzen. Durch die 
Feuchtigkeit würde die Kompresse unbrauchbar. 

UNERWÜNSCHTE EREIGNISSE 

Eine bekannte seltene Reaktion, die beim Einsatz 
von bovinem Thrombin auftreten kann, ist die 
Entwicklung von Antikörpern, die durch ihre 
hemmende Wirkung die Hämostase beeinträchtigen. 

KLINISCHES VORGEHEN 

Die folgenden Anweisungen erklären das technische 
Vorgehen, machen aber die Notwendigkeit einer 
formalen Schulung in der Anwendung der D-Stat 
Radial Kompressen nicht überflüssig. Die 
beschriebenen Techniken und Vorgehensweisen 
stellen weder ALLE medizinisch akzeptablen 
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Methoden dar noch sollen sie die Erfahrung und das 
Urteilsvermögen des Arztes bei der Behandlung 
eines bestimmten Patienten ersetzen. 

Verpackung und Komponenten des D-Stat Radial vor 
Gebrauch sorgfältig auf Beschädigungen prüfen.  

ANWENDUNG 

1. Den Folienbeutel unter sterilen Gegebenheiten 
öffnen und die Komponenten des D-Stat Radial 
in das sterile Feld bringen. 

Vorsicht: Die lyophilisierte Kompresse des D-Stat 
Radial weder mit feuchten Handschuhen berühren 
noch sonstiger Feuchtigkeit aussetzen. Durch die 
Feuchtigkeit würde die Kompresse unbrauchbar. 

2. Das D-Stat Radial so um den Unterarm des 
Patienten wickeln, dass sich die Kompresse 
über der Arterie befindet und der Verschluss 
innen auf der Daumenseite liegt.  

3. Das D-Stat Radial locker am Unterarm 
befestigen; dabei die schmale Seite durch die 
Öffnung im Befestigungsband ziehen.   

4. Während der Entnahme der Einführschleuse 
oder Nadel die Kompresse des D-Stat Radial 
so über die Blutung schieben, dass die Mitte 
der Kompresse direkt auf der Blutungsquelle 
liegt. Manuellen Druck ausüben, ohne die 
Durchblutung zu stören, und überwachen, bis 
die Blutung stoppt.   

5. Durch Ziehen am schmalen Ende des Bandes 
das Befestigungsband straff ziehen. Die 
Schaumstoffpolster können für möglichst 
bequemen Sitz an der Rückseite entlang des 
Handgelenks verschoben werden.   

Warnung: Bei Verwendung von D-Stat 
Radial darf der angewandte Druck die 
Blutversorgung nicht abdrücken. Sonst 
kann es zu arteriellen Schäden oder 
Thrombosen kommen. Häufig den Puls 
prüfen, damit der arterielle Blutfluss 
aufrechterhalten wird. Das 
Befestigungsband ggf. lockern.  

6. Während das Befestigungsband allmählich 
gelockert wird, beobachten, ob eine 
Hämostase eingetreten ist. Zum Lockern oder 
Entfernen des Befestigungsbandes auf die 
vorstehende Nase am größeren Ende des 
Bandes drücken.    

7. Sobald die Hämostase erreicht wurde: 

¶ D-Stat Radial entfernen und 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgen. Einen 
geeigneten Verband anlegen. 

ODER 

¶ Das Befestigungsband lockern und 
mit einer Hand Druck auf die 
lyophilisierte Kompresse ausüben. 
Mit der anderen Hand langsam die 
transparente Kompresse abziehen, 
ohne die Position der D-Stat Dry 
Kompresse zu verändern und ohne 
das Gerinnsel zu beschädigen. Die 
Klebebinde über der Kompresse 

anbringen. 

Warnung: D-Stat Radial nicht für länger als 
eine Stunde anbringen. Sonst kann es zu 
arteriellen Schäden oder Thrombosen 
kommen.   

Warnung: Die Klebebinde nicht für länger 
als 24 Stunden anlegen. Sonst kann es zu 
Hautreizungen kommen. 

Beim Entfernen der Klebebinde darauf achten, dass 
das Gerinnsel durch die Manipulation nicht 
beschädigt wird. Wenn sich die Klebebinde nicht 
lösen lässt, die Binde behutsam mit etwas nicht 
heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung anfeuchten und 
vorsichtig entfernen.   

3MÊ TegadermÊ Transparentverband 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

Beschreibung: Der TegadermÊ Transparentverband 

besteht aus einem dünnen Filmträger mit latexfreiem, 

hypoallergenem Kleber. Der TegadermÊ 
Transparentverband ist zur besseren Abdichtung um 
Katheter und andere Geräte geschlitzt und mit weichem 
Flies verstärkt. Der Verband ist atmungsaktiv, um einen 
guten Austausch von Sauerstoff und Feuchtigkeit zu 
ermöglichen. Er ist wasserdicht und für Flüssigkeiten, 
Bakterien und Viren undurchlässig. *Ein intakter 
Verbund schützt die Wunde vor äußerer Kontamination. 
*In-vitro-Tests zeigen, dass der Film der 
Wundauflagen TegadermÊ und TegadermÊ HP 
Viren mit einem Durchmesser von 27 nm oder 
größer fernhält, während der Verband intakt und 
dicht bleibt.   
Indikationen: TegadermÊ Transparentverband 
kann für folgende Verfahren verwendet  
werden: Abdecken und Schützen von 
Kathetheraustrittstellen und Wunden, 
Aufrechterhalten eines feuchten Milieus zur 
Wundheilung oder bei autolytischer 
Gewebsauflösung, zusätzlicher Wundverband, 
Schutzabdeckung gefährdeter Hautstellen, Fixierung 
von Geräten an der Haut, Abdeckung von 
Verbrennungen ersten und zweiten Grades, 
Schutzabdeckung über den Augen. Den Verband 
nicht als Ersatz für Fäden und andere primären 
Methoden für den Wundverschluss verwenden. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
1. Die Blutung der Wunde vor dem Anlegen des 

Verbands stoppen. 

2. Den Verband beim Anlegen nicht ziehen, da 
die Spannung zu Hautverletzungen führen 
kann. 

3. Die Haut muss vor dem Anlegen des 
Verbandes sauber und frei von Seifenresten 
und Lotion sowie gründlich getrocknet sein, um 
Hautreizungen zu vermeiden und ein gutes 
Anhaften zu ermöglichen. 

4. Wenn die Wunde infiziert ist, darf der Verband 
nur unter Aufsicht eines Arztes angelegt 
werden. 

5. Antimikrobielle Wundsalben die 
Polyethylenglykol enthalten, können die 
Festigkeit des TegadermÊ HP Transparenten 
Wundverbands beeinträchtigen. 

6. TegadermÊ Transparente Verbªnde dürfen 
nicht mit Gamma- Elektronenstrahlen oder 
Dampf resterilisiert werden. 

Gebrauchsanweisung: Siehe Abbildungen. 

 
Bei Fragen oder Anmerkungen bitte an die 
Kundenunterstützung von 3M für Medizin und 
Gesundheit unter folgender Nummer wenden:  
1-800-228-3957 ODER DIE WEBSITE 
WWW.3M.COM BESUCHEN. 

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG  

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantiert, dass das D-Stat 
Radial Verschlusssystem vor dem angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum keine Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehler aufweist.  
Die Gewährleistung beschränkt sich auf den Ersatz 
des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung des 
Kaufpreises von jeglichen Produkten, die von 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. als fehlerhaft in Bezug auf 
Material oder Verarbeitung anerkannt wurden. 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. ist nicht haftbar für Neben-, 
Sonder- oder Folgeschäden, die aus dem Einsatz 
des D-Stat Radial Verschlusssystems resultieren. 
Schäden, die an dem Produkt, durch Missbrauch, 
fehlerhafte Benutzung, Modifikation des Produkts 
oder unsachgemäße Lagerung entstehen, führen 
zum Verlust der eingeschränkten Gewährleistung.  

Kein Angestellter, Beauftragter oder Vertriebshändler 
von Vascular Solutions, Inc. hat das Recht, diese 
eingeschränkte Gewährleistung zu ändern oder zu 
ergänzen. Derartige Änderungen oder Ergänzungen 
sind für Vascular Solutions, Inc. nicht verbindlich.  

VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. SCHLIESST ALLE 
ANDEREN GARANTIEN AUS, DIES BETRIFFT 
AUSDRÜCKLICHE UND STILLSCHWEIGENDE 
GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT 
BESCHRÄNKT AUF DIE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER 
MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN 
BESTIMMTEN VERWENDUNGSZWECK UND DER 
NICHTVERLETZUNG VON RECHTEN DRITTER. 

PATENTE UND MARKEN 

Internationale und US-Patente sind angemeldet. 
D-Stat

®
 ist eine eingetragene Marke von Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 
Ein Glossar der internationalen Symbole befindet 
sich auf Seite 18. 

 

ȷɘɛɞůŰŬŰɘəɧɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ D-Stat
®
 

Radial ɀɞɜŰɏɚɞ 3501 ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 

ɄɅɃɆɃɉȼ ȼ.Ʉ.ȷ.  

ȼ ɞɛɞůˊɞɜŭɘŬəɐ ɜɞɛɞɗŮůɑŬ (ȼ.Ʉ.ȷ.) ŮˊɘŰɟɏˊŮɘ Űɖɜ 
ˊɩɚɖůɖ ŬɡŰɐɠ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ ɛɧɜɞ Ŭˊɧ ɘŬŰɟɧ ɐ 
əŬŰɧˊɘɜ ŮɜŰɞɚɐɠ ɘŬŰɟɞɨ. 

ɄɅɃɆɃɉȼ 

ȼ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ D-Stat Radial ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮəŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ 
ɘŬŰɟɞɨɠ ɐ ŮˊŬɔɔŮɚɛŬŰɑŮɠ Űɞɡ ŰɞɛɏŬ ɡɔŮɘɞɜɞɛɘəɐɠ 
ˊŮɟɑɗŬɚɣɖɠ ɡˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮˊɑɓɚŮɣɖ ɘŬŰɟɩɜ, ɛŮ ŮˊŬɟəɐ 
ŮəˊŬɑŭŮɡůɖ ůŰɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ. ȼ ůɡůəŮɡɐ 
ˊŬɟɏɢŮŰŬɘ ůŰŮɑɟŬ ɔɘŬ ɛɑŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ɛɧɜɞ. ȼ 
ŮˊŬɜŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɑɖůɖ ůɡůəŮɡɩɜ ɛɑŬɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ 
ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔŮɑ ɏɜŬɜ ŭɡɜɖŰɘəɧ əɑɜŭɡɜɞ ɚɞɑɛɤɝɖɠ ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ 
ŬůɗŮɜɐ ɐ Űɞ ɢɟɐůŰɖ. ȼ ɛɧɚɡɜůɖ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ 
ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɏɢŮɘ ɤɠ ŬˊɞŰɏɚŮůɛŬ Űɖɜ ŬůɗɏɜŮɘŬ ɐ Űɞ 
ůɞɓŬɟɧ ŰɟŬɡɛŬŰɘůɛɧ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ. 

ɄȺɅȽũɅȷūȼ ɆɈɆȾȺɈȼɆ 

ȾɎɗŮ ŬɘɛɞůŰŬŰɘəɧɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ D-Stat Radial (D-Stat 

Radial) ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŬ ɛɏɟɖ: 

¶ ȿɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ ˊɞɡ 
ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ, ɜŬŰɟɘɞɨɢɞ 
əŬɟɓɞɝɡɛŮɗɡɚɞəɡŰŰŬɟɑɜɖ əŬɘ ɢɚɤɟɘɞɨɢɞ 
ŬůɓɏůŰɘɞ ůŮ ɛɑŬ ɛɖ ɡűŬůɛɏɜɖ ɔɎɕŬ 

¶ ɆɡůəŮɡɐ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ ˊɞɡ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ 
Ŭˊɧ ɏɜŬɜ ɟɡɗɛɘɕɧɛŮɜɞ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ 
ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɞůŬɟŰɖɛɏɜŬ Ŭűɟɩŭɖ 
ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰŬ 

¶ ȷɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ 

ȼ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɛɘŬ ˊɟɤŰŮɥɜɘəɐ ɞɡůɑŬ ˊɞɡ 
ˊŬɟɎɔŮŰŬɘ ɛɏůɤ ɛɘŬɠ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɖɠ ɛŮŰŬŰɟɞˊɐɠ, əŬŰɎ 
Űɖɜ ɞˊɞɑŬ ɖ ˊɟɞɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ 
ŮɜŮɟɔɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ɛɏůɤ ɗɟɞɛɓɞˊɚŬůŰɑɜɖɠ ɘůŰɞɨ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ 
ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ, ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬ ɢɚɤɟɘɞɨɢɞɡ ŬůɓŮůŰɑɞɡ. ȼ 
ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ ŭŮɜ ˊŮɟɘɏɢŮɘ ůɡɜŰɖɟɖŰɘəɎ əŬɘ ɏɢŮɘ əŬɗŬɟɗŮɑ 
ɢɟɤɛŬŰɞɔɟŬűɘəɎ. ȼ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ ŭŮɜ ŬˊŬɘŰŮɑ ŮɜŭɘɎɛŮůɞ 
űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɧ ŬɜŰɘŭɟŬůŰɐɟɘɞ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɐ Űɖɠ. 
ɀŮŰŬŰɟɏˊŮɘ Űɞ ɘɜɤŭɞɔɧɜɞ ŬˊŮɡɗŮɑŬɠ ůŮ ɘɜɩŭŮɠ. ȷɡŰɧ 
Űɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ˊŮɟɘɏɢŮɘ ɧɢɘ ɚɘɔɧŰŮɟɞ Ŭˊɧ 200 ɛɞɜɎŭŮɠ 
ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ. 

ȼ ɜŬŰɟɘɞɨɢɞɠ əŬɟɓɞɝɡɛŮɗɡɚɞəɡŰŰŬɟɑɜɖ, ɔɜɤůŰɐ 
Ůˊɑůɖɠ ɤɠ əɧɛɛɘ əɡŰŰŬɟɑɜɖɠ ɐ CMC, ɢɟɖůɘɛŮɨŮɘ ɤɠ 
ɛɐŰɟŬ ɔɘŬ Űɞ ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ 
ɤɠ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŬɠ ŮɜŬɘɩɟɖůɖɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ.  

ȼ ŬɘɛɧůŰŬůɖ ŮˊɘŰɡɔɢɎɜŮŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɘɠ űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ 
ɘŭɘɧŰɖŰŮɠ ŮˊŬɔɤɔɐɠ ˊɐɝɖɠ Űɞɡ ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞɡ 
ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰɞɠ ˊɞɡ ůɡɜŭɡɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ůɡɛˊɑŮůɖ ˊɞɡ 
ŬˊɞŭɑŭŮŰŬɘ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ.  

Ƀ D-Stat Radial ɏɢŮɘ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɤɗŮɑ ɛŮ ŬəŰɘɜɞɓɞɚɑŬ. 

ȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ 

Ƀ D-Stat Radial ŮűŬɟɛɧɕŮŰŬɘ ŰɞˊɘəɎ əŬɘ ŮɜŭŮɑəɜɡŰŬɘ 
ɔɘŬ Űɞɜ ɏɚŮɔɢɞ Űɖɠ ŮˊɘűŬɜŮɘŬəɐɠ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬɠ Ŭˊɧ 
ɗɏůŮɘɠ ŬɔɔŮɘŬəɐɠ ˊɟɞůˊɏɚŬůɖɠ əŬɘ ŭɘŬŭŮɟɛɘəɞɨɠ 
əŬɗŮŰɐɟŮɠ ɐ ůɤɚɐɜŮɠ. 

ȷɁɇȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ 
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Ƀ D-Stat Radial ŬɜŰŮɜŭŮɑəɜɡŰŬɘ ůŮ ɎŰɞɛŬ ɛŮ ɔɜɤůŰɐ 
ɡˊŮɟŮɡŬɘůɗɖůɑŬ ůŮ ɡɚɘəɎ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ. 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ 

ɀɖɜ ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰŮɑŰŮ Űɞ ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ Űɞɡ D-
Stat Radial ɛɏůŬ ůŮ ŬɘɛɞűɧɟŬ ŬɔɔŮɑŬ. ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ŮəŰŮŰŬɛɏɜɖ ŮɜŭŬɔɔŮɘŬəɐ ˊɐɝɖ, ŬəɧɛŬ əŬɘ 
ɗɎɜŬŰɞɠ.  

ɀɖɜ ŮűŬɟɛɧɕŮŰŮ ˊɑŮůɖ ŬˊɧűɟŬɝɖɠ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɩɜŰŬɠ 
Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial. ȺɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐ 
ɓɚɎɓɖ əŬɘ ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ. ȺɚɏɔɢŮŰŮ ŰŬəŰɘəɎ Űɞɡɠ 
ůűɡɔɛɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ŭɘŬŰɐɟɖůɖ Űɖɠ ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐɠ ɟɞɐɠ əŬɘ 
ɢŬɚŬɟɩůŰŮ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ ɧˊɤɠ 
ŬˊŬɘŰŮɑŰŬɘ. 

ȼ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞˊɘəɩɜ ůəŮɡŬůɛɎŰɤɜ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ 
ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ ɏɢŮɘ əŬŰɎ əŬɘɟɞɨɠ ůɡůɢŮŰɘůŰŮɑ ɛŮ 
ŬɜɤɛŬɚɑŮɠ ŬɘɛɧůŰŬůɖɠ, ɞɘ ɞˊɞɑŮɠ ˊɞɘəɑɚɚɞɡɜ Ŭˊɧ 
ŬůɡɛˊŰɤɛŬŰɘəɏɠ ɛŮŰŬɓɞɚɏɠ ůŮ ŮɟɔŬůŰɖɟɘŬəɞɨɠ 
ˊɟɞůŭɘɞɟɘůɛɞɨɠ, ɧˊɤɠ ɔɘŬ ˊŬɟɎŭŮɘɔɛŬ ɞ ɢɟɧɜɞɠ 
ˊɟɞɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ (PT) əŬɘ ɞ ɢɟɧɜɞɠ ɛŮɟɘəɐɠ 
ɗɟɞɛɓɞˊɚŬůŰɑɜɖɠ (PTT), ɏɤɠ ůɞɓŬɟɐ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬ ɐ 
ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ ˊɞɡ ůˊɎɜɘŬ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŬˊɞɓŮɑ ɛɞɘɟŬɑŮɠ. ȷɡŰɏɠ 
ɞɘ ŬɘɛɞůŰŬŰɘəɏɠ ŮˊɘŭɟɎůŮɘɠ űŬɑɜŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ůɢŮŰɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ 
Űɞ ůɢɖɛŬŰɘůɛɧ ŬɜŰɘůɤɛɎŰɤɜ ŮɜɎɜŰɘŬ ůŰɖ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ 
ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ ɐ/əŬɘ ůŰɞɜ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŬ V, ˊɞɡ ůŮ 
ɛŮɟɘəɏɠ ˊŮɟɘˊŰɩůŮɘɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɞɡůɘɎůŮɘ 
ŭɘŬůŰŬɡɟɞɨɛŮɜɖ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɖ ɛŮ Űɞɜ Ŭɜɗɟɩˊɘɜɞ 
ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŬ V, ɞŭɖɔɩɜŰŬɠ ŭɡɜɖŰɘəɎ ůŮ ŬɜŮˊɎɟəŮɘŬ 
Űɞɡ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŬ V. ȺˊŬɜŬɚŬɛɓŬɜɧɛŮɜŮɠ əɚɘɜɘəɏɠ 
ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɏɠ Űɞˊɘəɐɠ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ 
ŬɡɝɎɜɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ˊɘɗŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ ůɢɖɛŬŰɘůɛɞɨ ŬɜŰɘůɤɛɎŰɤɜ 
ŮɜɎɜŰɘŬ ůŰɖ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖ ɐ/əŬɘ Űɞɜ ˊŬɟɎɔɞɜŰŬ V. 
ɆɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ɜŬ ɕɖŰɐůŮŰŮ Űɖ ůɡɛɓɞɡɚɐ ɘŬŰɟɞɨ Ůɘŭɘəɞɨ 
ůŮ ŭɘŬŰŬɟŬɢɏɠ ˊɐɝɖɠ Ŭɜ ɞ ŬůɗŮɜɐɠ ŮɛűŬɜɑůŮɘ ɛɖ 
űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ ŮɟɔŬůŰɖɟɘŬəɏɠ Űɘɛɏɠ ˊɐɝɖɠ, ɛɖ 
űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɐ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬ ɐ ɛɖ űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɐ 
ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ ɛŮŰɎ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞˊɘəɐɠ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ. 
ɃˊɞɘŬŭɐˊɞŰŮ ŮˊɏɛɓŬůɖ ŬˊŬɘŰɖɗŮɑ, ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ 
ɔɑɜŮɘ ɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɜŰŬɠ ɡˊɧɣɖ Űɖɜ Ŭɜɞůɞɚɞɔɘəɐ ɓɎůɖ 
ŬɡŰɐɠ Űɖɠ əŬŰɎůŰŬůɖɠ. ȷůɗŮɜŮɑɠ ɛŮ ŬɜŰɘůɩɛŬŰŬ ůŰŬ 
ůəŮɡɎůɛŬŰŬ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ ŭŮɜ ɗŬ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮˊŬɜŮəŰɑɗŮɜŰŬɘ ůŮ ŬɡŰɎ ŰŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ. 

 

ɀɖɜ ŬűɐɜŮŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial ˊɟɞůŬɟŰɖɛɏɜɞ ɔɘŬ 
ˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ ɛɑŬ ɩɟŬ əŬɗɩɠ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ 
ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐ ɓɚɎɓɖ əŬɘ ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ. 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ 

ɀɖ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial Ŭɜ ɖ 
ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ ɏɢŮɘ ɡˊɞůŰŮɑ ɕɖɛɘɎ. 

ȼ ŬůűɎɚŮɘŬ əŬɘ ɖ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ D-Stat 
Radial ŭŮɜ ɏɢɞɡɜ ŬˊɞŭŮɘɢɗŮɑ ůŮ ˊŬɘŭɘɎ əŬɘ ɏɔəɡŮɠ 
ɔɡɜŬɑəŮɠ. 

Ƀ D-Stat Radial ŭŮɜ ɗŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ 
ˊŬɟɞɡůɑŬ ɚɞɑɛɤɝɖɠ.  

ŪŬ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ɛŮ ˊɟɞůɞɢɐ ůŮ 
ɛɞɚɡůɛɏɜŮɠ ˊŮɟɘɞɢɏɠ Űɞɡ ůɩɛŬŰɞɠ. 

ɀɖɜ ŬɔɔɑɕŮŰŮ Űɞ ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ D-Stat 
Radial ɛŮ ɓɟŮɔɛɏɜŬ ɔɎɜŰɘŬ ɐ ɛɖɜ ŮəɗɏŰŮŰŮ Űɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ 
ůŮ ɡɔɟɧ. ŪŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ Ŭˊɞɟɟɧűɖůɖ Űɞɡ ɡɔɟɞɨ əŬɘ 
ůŮ əŬŰŬůŰɟɞűɐ Űɞɡ ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰɞɠ. 

ȷɁȺɄȽŪɈɀȼɇȺɆ ȺɁȺɅũȺȽȺɆ 

ɀɑŬ ŬɜŬɔɜɤɟɘůɛɏɜɖ ůˊɎɜɘŬ ŭɡɜɖŰɘəɐ ŬɜŰɑŭɟŬůɖ 
ůɡůɢŮŰɘɕɧɛŮɜɖ ɛŮ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ ɗɟɞɛɓɑɜɖɠ ɓɧŮɘŬɠ 
ˊɟɞɏɚŮɡůɖɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɖ ŬɜɎˊŰɡɝɖ ŬɜŬůŰŬɚŰɘəɩɜ 
ŬɜŰɘůɤɛɎŰɤɜ, əɎŰɘ ˊɞɡ ŮɛˊɞŭɑɕŮɘ Űɖ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŬ 
ŬɘɛɧůŰŬůɖɠ. 

ȾȿȽɁȽȾȼ ȹȽȷȹȽȾȷɆȽȷ 

Ƀɘ ŬəɧɚɞɡɗŮɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɡɜ ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ əŬɗɞŭɐɔɖůɖ 
ŬɚɚɎ ŭŮɜ ŬɜŬɘɟɞɨɜ Űɖɜ ŬɜɎɔəɖ Ůˊɑůɖɛɖɠ 
ŮəˊŬɑŭŮɡůɖɠ ůŰɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɞɡ D-Stat Radial. Ƀɘ 
ŰŮɢɜɘəɏɠ əŬɘ ɞɘ ŭɘŬŭɘəŬůɑŮɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɔɟɎűɞɜŰŬɘ ŭŮɜ 
ŬɜŰɘˊɟɞůɤˊŮɨɞɡɜ Ƀȿȷ ŰŬ ɘŬŰɟɘəɩɠ ŬˊɞŭŮəŰɎ 
ˊɟɤŰɧəɞɚɚŬ, ɞɨŰŮ ɗŮɤɟŮɑŰŬɘ ɧŰɘ ɡˊɞəŬɗɘůŰɞɨɜ Űɖɜ 
ŮɛˊŮɘɟɑŬ əŬɘ Űɖɜ əɟɑůɖ Űɞɡ ɘŬŰɟɞɨ ůŰɖ ɗŮɟŬˊŮɑŬ Űɞɡ 
ŮəɎůŰɞŰŮ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ. 

ȺˊɘɗŮɤɟɐůŰŮ ˊɟɞůŮəŰɘəɎ Űɖ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ D-Stat 
Radial əŬɘ ŰŬ ɎɚɚŬ ɛɏɟɖ ɔɘŬ Űɡɢɧɜ ɕɖɛɘɎ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ 
ɢɟɐůɖ.  

ȹȽȷȹȽȾȷɆȽȷ ȺūȷɅɀɃũȼɆ 

1. ɉɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɩɜŰŬɠ ɎůɖˊŰɖ ŰŮɢɜɘəɐ, ŬɜɞɑɝŰŮ Űɖ 
ɗɐəɖ Ŭˊɧ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɧ űɨɚɚɞ əŬɘ ɛŮŰŬűɏɟŮŰŮ Űɞɜ 
D-Stat Radial ůŮ ůŰŮɑɟɞ ˊŮŭɑɞ. 

ɄɟɞűɨɚŬɝɖ: ɀɖɜ ŬɔɔɑɕŮŰŮ Űɞ ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ 

ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ D-Stat Radial ɛŮ ɓɟŮɔɛɏɜŬ ɔɎɜŰɘŬ ɐ ɛɖɜ 
ŮəɗɏŰŮŰŮ Űɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ ůŮ ɡɔɟɧ. ŪŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ 
Ŭˊɞɟɟɧűɖůɖ ɡɔɟɞɨ əŬɘ əŬŰŬůŰɟɞűɐ Űɞɡ 
ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞɡ ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰɞɠ. 

2. ɇɡɚɑɝŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial ɔɨɟɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ 
ŬɜŰɘɓɟɎɢɘɞ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɛŮ Űɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ D-Stat 
Radial ˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŬɟŰɖɟɑŬ əŬɘ Űɞ ɎɔəɘůŰɟɞ 
ůŰɖɜ ˊɚŮɡɟɎ Űɞɡ ŬɜŰɑɢŮɘɟŬ Űɞɡ ŬɜŰɘɓɟŬɢɑɞɡ.  

3. ɆŰŮɟŮɩůŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial ɢŬɚŬɟɎ ɔɨɟɤ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ŬɜŰɘɓɟɎɢɘɞ ŰɟŬɓɩɜŰŬɠ Űɞ ůŰŮɜɧ Ɏəɟɞ 
ɛɏůɤ Űɞɡ ŬɜɞɑɔɛŬŰɞɠ ůŰɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ 
ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ. 

4. ȾŬɗɩɠ ŬűŬɘɟŮɑŰŬɘ Űɞ ɗɖəɎɟɘ ŮɘůŬɔɤɔɐɠ ɐ ɖ 
ɓŮɚɧɜɖ, ůɨɟŮŰŮ Űɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ D-Stat Radial ˊɎɜɤ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɗɏůɖ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬɠ, ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰɩɜŰŬɠ Űɞ 
əɏɜŰɟɞ Űɞɡ ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰɞɠ D-Stat Radial 
əŬŰŮɡɗŮɑŬɜ ŮˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ˊɖɔɐ Űɖɠ 
ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬɠ. ȺűŬɟɛɧůŰŮ ɛɖ ŬˊɞűɟŬəŰɘəɐ 
ˊɑŮůɖ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ əŬɘ ˊŬɟŬŰɖɟɐůŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŭɘŬəɞˊɐ 
Űɖɠ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬɠ. 

5. ɆűɑɝŰŮ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ ŰɟŬɓɩɜŰŬɠ Űɞ 
ůŰŮɜɧ Ɏəɟɞ Űɞɡ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ. ɇŬ Ŭűɟɩŭɖ ŮˊɘɗɏɛŬŰŬ 
ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ɛŮŰŬəɘɜɖɗɞɨɜ əŬŰɎ ɛɐəɞɠ Űɖɠ 
ˊɑůɤ ˊɚŮɡɟɎɠ Űɞɡ əŬɟˊɞɨ Űɞɡ ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ 
Űɖɜ ŮɚŬɢɘůŰɞˊɞɑɖůɖ Űɖɠ Ůɜɧɢɚɖůɖɠ Űɞɡ 
ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɑɖůɖ: ɀɖɜ ŮűŬɟɛɧɕŮŰŮ ˊɑŮůɖ 
ŬˊɧűɟŬɝɖɠ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɩɜŰŬɠ Űɞɜ D-Stat 
Radial. ȺɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐ 
ɓɚɎɓɖ əŬɘ ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ. ȺɚɏɔɢŮŰŮ ŰŬəŰɘəɎ 
Űɞɡɠ ůűɡɔɛɞɨɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ŭɘŬŰɐɟɖůɖ Űɖɠ 
ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐɠ ɟɞɐɠ əŬɘ ɢŬɚŬɟɩůŰŮ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ 
ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ ɧˊɤɠ ŬˊŬɘŰŮɑŰŬɘ.  

6. ɄŬɟŬŰɖɟɐůŰŮ ɔɘŬ ŬɘɛɧůŰŬůɖ ɢŬɚŬɟɩɜɞɜŰŬɠ 
ɓŬɗɛɘŬɑŬ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ. ũɘŬ ɜŬ 
ɢŬɚŬɟɩůŮŰŮ ɐ ɜŬ ŬűŬɘɟɏůŮŰŮ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ 
ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ, ůɡɛˊɘɏůŰŮ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞɏɢɞɡůŬ 
ɔɚɤŰŰɑŭŬ ůŰɞ ŮɡɟɨŰŮɟɞ Ɏəɟɞ Űɞɡ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ.  

7. ɀɧɚɘɠ ŮˊɘŰŮɡɢɗŮɑ ŬɘɛɧůŰŬůɖ ŮɑŰŮ: 

¶ ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat Radial əŬɘ 
ŬˊɞɟɟɑɣŰŮ Űɞɜ əŬŰɎɚɚɖɚŬ. 
ȺűŬɟɛɧůŰŮ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ Ůˊɘɚɞɔɐɠ. 

ȱ 

¶ ȺɚŮɡɗŮɟɩůŰŮ Űɞɜ ɘɛɎɜŰŬ 
ůɡɔəɟɎŰɖůɖɠ əŬɘ ŬůəɐůŰŮ ɛŮ Űɞ ɏɜŬ 
ɢɏɟɘ ˊɑŮůɖ ˊɟɞɠ ŰŬ əɎŰɤ ůŰɞ 
ɚɡɞűɘɚɞˊɞɘɖɛɏɜɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ. ɀŮ Űɞ 
Ɏɚɚɞ ɢɏɟɘ ɝŮəɞɚɚɐůŰŮ ŬɟɔɎ Űɞ 
ŭɘɎűŬɜɞ əɎɚɡɛɛŬ ŬűɐɜɞɜŰŬɠ ůŰɞ 
ůɖɛŮɑɞ Űɞ ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ D-Stat Radial 
ˊɟɞůɏɢɞɜŰŬɠ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŭɘŬůˊɎůŮŰŮ Űɞ 
ɗɟɧɛɓɞ. ȺűŬɟɛɧůŰŮ Űɞɜ 
ŬɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ ˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ 
ŮˊɑɗŮɛŬ. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɑɖůɖ: ɀɖɜ ŬűɐɜŮŰŮ Űɞɜ D-Stat 
Radial ˊɟɞůŬɟŰɖɛɏɜɞ ɔɘŬ ˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ ɛɘŬ 
ɩɟŬ. ȺɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ ŬɟŰɖɟɘŬəɐ 
ɓɚɎɓɖ əŬɘ ɗɟɧɛɓɤůɖ. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞˊɞɑɖůɖ: ɀɖɜ ŬűɐɜŮŰŮ Űɞɜ 
ŬɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ ˊɟɞůŬɟŰɖɛɏɜɞ ɔɘŬ 
ˊɎɜɤ Ŭˊɧ 24 ɩɟŮɠ. ȺɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɨɣŮɘ 
ŮɟŮɗɘůɛɧɠ Űɞɡ ŭɏɟɛŬŰɞɠ. 

ȾŬŰɎ Űɖɜ ŬűŬɑɟŮůɖ Űɞɡ ŬɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞɡ Ůˊɘŭɏůɛɞɡ, 
ɛɖɜ ŭɘŬůˊɎůŮŰŮ Űɞ ɗɟɧɛɓɞ ɛŮ ɢŮɘɟɘůɛɧ ɛŮ Űɞ ɢɏɟɘ. ȷɜ 
ɞ ŬɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ ɏɢŮɘ əɞɚɚɐůŮɘ ůŰɖ ɗɏůɖ 
ŰɞˊɞɗɏŰɖůɖɠ əŬŰŬɘɞɜɑůŰŮ Űɞɜ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ ɛŮ ɛɖ 
ɖˊŬɟɘɜɘůɛɏɜɞ ŬɚŬŰɞɨɢɞ ɞɟɧ əŬɘ ŬűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ Űɞɜ 
ˊɟɞůŮəŰɘəɎ. 

3MÊ TegadermÊ ȹɘŬűŬɜɐɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ 
ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖɠ Űɨˊɞɡ ˊɚŬɘůɑɞɡ 

1626, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1634, 1622W, 
1623W, 1624W, 1626W, 9505W, 9506W 

ɄŮɟɘɔɟŬűɐ: ȼ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖ TegadermÊ ŬˊɞŰŮɚŮɑŰŬɘ 
Ŭˊɧ ɏɜŬ ɚŮˊŰɧ ɡˊɧɗŮɛŬ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖɠ ɛŮ 
ɡˊɞŬɚɚŮɟɔɘəɧ ŬɡŰɞəɧɚɚɖŰɞ ɢɤɟɑɠ ɚŬŰɏɝ.  
ȼ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖ TegadermÊ ɛŮ ˊŮɟɘɗɩɟɘɞ űɏɟŮɘ 
Ůɔəɞˊɏɠ əŬɘ Ůɜɑůɢɡůɖ ɛŮ ɛŬɚŬəɐ ɡűŬůɛɎŰɘɜɖ ŰŬɘɜɑŬ, 

ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɏɢŮɘ əŬɚɨŰŮɟɖ əɧɚɚɖůɖ ɔɨɟɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɞɡɠ 
əŬɗŮŰɐɟŮɠ əŬɘ ɎɚɚŮɠ ůɡůəŮɡɏɠ.  
Ƀ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ ŬɜŬˊɜɏŮɘ, ŮˊɘŰɟɏˊɞɜŰŬɠ Űɖɜ əŬɚɐ 
ɛŮŰŬűɞɟɎ Űɞɡ ɞɝɡɔɧɜɞɡ əŬɘ Űɤɜ ɡŭɟŬŰɛɩɜ. ȺɑɜŬɘ 
ŬŭɘɎɓɟɞɢɞɠ ůŰɞ ɜŮɟɧ əŬɘ ŬŭɘŬˊɏɟŬůŰɞɠ ůŮ ɡɔɟɎ, 
ɓŬəŰɐɟɘŬ əŬɘ ɘɞɨɠ. *Ƀ ɎɗɘəŰɞɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ ˊɟɞůŰŬŰŮɨŮɘ 
Űɞ ůɖɛŮɑɞ Ŭˊɧ ŮɝɤŰŮɟɘəɏɠ ɛɞɚɨɜůŮɘɠ. 
*In vitro ŭɞəɘɛɏɠ ŭŮɑɢɜɞɡɜ ɧŰɘ ɖ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖ Űɤɜ 
Ůˊɘŭɏůɛɤɜ TegadermÊ əŬɘ TegadermÊ HP 
ŭɖɛɘɞɡɟɔŮɑ ɏɜŬ űɟŬɔɛɧ ɔɘŬ ɘɞɨɠ ŭɘŬɛɏŰɟɞɡ 27 nm əŬɘ 
Ɏɜɤ, Ůɜɩ ɞ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ ˊŬɟŬɛɏɜŮɘ ɎɗɘəŰɞɠ ɢɤɟɑɠ ɜŬ 
ˊŬɟɞɡůɘɎɕŮɘ ŭɘŬɟɟɞɐ. 
ȺɜŭŮɑɝŮɘɠ: ȼ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖ TegadermÊ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əɎɚɡɣɖ əŬɘ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ 
ɗɏůŮɤɜ əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ əŬɘ ŰɟŬɡɛɎŰɤɜ, ɔɘŬ Űɖ ŭɘŬŰɐɟɖůɖ 
Ůɜɧɠ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜŰɞɠ ɡɔɟŬůɑŬɠ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ Ůˊɞɨɚɤůɖ Űɤɜ 
ŰɟŬɡɛɎŰɤɜ ɐ ɔɘŬ Űɖ ŭɘŮɡəɧɚɡɜůɖ Űɖɠ ŬɡŰɞɚɡŰɘəɐɠ 
Ŭˊɞɚɏˊɘůɖɠ, ɤɠ ɓɞɖɗɖŰɘəɧɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ, ɤɠ 
ˊɟɞůŰŬŰŮɡŰɘəɐ ŮˊɘəɎɚɡɣɖ ůŮ ŭɏɟɛŬ ŮəŰŮɗŮɘɛɏɜɞ ůŮ 
əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡɠ, ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ŬůűɎɚɘůɖ ůɡůəŮɡɩɜ ŮˊɎɜɤ ůŰɞ 
ŭɏɟɛŬ, ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ əɎɚɡɣɖ ŮɔəŬɡɛɎŰɤɜ ˊɟɩŰɞɡ əŬɘ 
ŭŮɨŰŮɟɞɡ ɓŬɗɛɞɨ əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɤɠ ˊɟɞůŰŬŰŮɡŰɘəɐ 
əɎɚɡɣɖ ɔɘŬ ŰŬ ɛɎŰɘŬ. ɀɖ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ Űɞɜ 
ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ ɤɠ ɛɏɗɞŭɞ ŬɜŰɘəŬŰɎůŰŬůɖɠ ůɡɟɟŬűɐɠ əŬɘ 
Ɏɚɚɤɜ əɨɟɘɤɜ ɛŮɗɧŭɤɜ əɚŮɘůɑɛŬŰɞɠ ŰɟŬɡɛɎŰɤɜ. 

ɄɟɞűɡɚɎɝŮɘɠ: 
1. ɆŰŬɛŬŰɐůŰŮ Űɡɢɧɜ ŬɘɛɞɟɟŬɔɑŬ ůŰɖ ɗɏůɖ ˊɟɘɜ 

Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐ Űɞɡ Ůˊɘŭɏůɛɞɡ. 

2. ɀɖɜ ŰŮɜŰɩɜŮŰŮ Űɞɜ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞ əŬŰɎ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ 
Űɖɠ ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐɠ ŮˊŮɘŭɐ ɖ ŰɎɜɡůɖ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ 
ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ ŰɟŬɨɛŬ ůŰɞ ŭɏɟɛŬ. 

3. ȸŮɓŬɘɤɗŮɑŰŮ ɧŰɘ Űɞ ŭɏɟɛŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ əŬɗŬɟɧ, ɢɤɟɑɠ 
ɡˊɞɚŮɑɛɛŬŰŬ ůŬˊɞɡɜɘɞɨ əŬɘ ɚɞůɘɧɜ. ȷűɐůŰŮ Űɞ 
ŭɏɟɛŬ ɜŬ ůŰŮɔɜɩůŮɘ ŮˊŬɟəɩɠ ˊɟɘɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ 
ŮűŬɟɛɞɔɐ Űɞɡ Ůˊɘŭɏůɛɞɡ, ɔɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűŮɡɢɗŮɑ ɞ 
ŮɟŮɗɘůɛɧɠ Űɞɡ ŭɏɟɛŬŰɞɠ əŬɘ ɜŬ ŭɘŬůűŬɚɘůŰŮɑ ɖ 
ůɤůŰɐ ůɡɔəɧɚɚɖůɖ. 

4. Ƀ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɠ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ ůŮ 
ɛɞɚɡůɛɏɜɖ ɗɏůɖ ɛɧɜɞ ɡˊɧ Űɖɜ ˊŮɟɑɗŬɚɣɖ Ŭˊɧ 
ŮˊŬɔɔŮɚɛŬŰɑŬ Űɞɡ ŰɞɛɏŬ ɡɔŮɑŬɠ. 

5. Ƀɘ ŬɜŰɘɛɘəɟɞɓɘŬəɏɠ Ŭɚɞɘűɏɠ ˊɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɡɜ 
ɔɚɡəɧɚŮɠ ˊɞɚɡŬɘɗɡɚŮɜɑɞɡ ŮɜŭɏɢŮŰŬɘ ɜŬ 
ɡˊɞɓŬɗɛɑůɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ɘůɢɨ Űɤɜ ŭɘŬűŬɜɩɜ 
Ůˊɘŭɏůɛɤɜ ɛŮɛɓɟɎɜɖɠ TegadermÊ HP. 

6. Ƀɘ ŭɘŬűŬɜŮɑɠ ŮˊɑŭŮůɛɞɘ TegadermÊ ŭŮɜ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬˊɞůŰŮɘɟɩɜɞɜŰŬɘ Ůə ɜɏɞɡ ɛŮ 
ɛŮɗɧŭɞɡɠ ɛŮ ŬəŰɑɜŮɠ ɔɎɛɛŬ, ŭɏůɛɖ  
E ɐ ŬŰɛɧ. 

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ: ȷɜŬŰɟɏɝŰŮ ůŰɘɠ ŮɘəɧɜŮɠ. 

 
ȺɎɜ ɏɢŮŰŮ ŮɟɤŰɐůŮɘɠ ɐ ůɢɧɚɘŬ, ŮˊɘəɞɘɜɤɜɐůŰŮ  
ɛŮ Űɖ ɔɟŬɛɛɐ ɓɞɐɗŮɘŬɠ ˊŮɚɎŰɖ Űɖɠ 3M  
Health Care ůŰɞɜ Ŭɟɘɗɛɧ 1-800-228-3957  
ȱ ɀȺɇȷȸȺȲɇȺ Ɇɇȼ ȹȽȺȴŪɈɁɆȼ WWW.3M.COM. 

 

ɄȺɅȽɃɅȽɆɀȺɁȼ ȺũũɈȼɆȼ 

ȼ Vascular Solutions, Inc. ŮɔɔɡɎŰŬɘ ɧŰɘ ɖ ůɡůəŮɡɐ 
ˊɟɞůəɧɚɚɖůɖɠ D-Stat Radial ŮɑɜŬɘ ŮɚŮɨɗŮɟɖ 
ŮɚŬŰŰɤɛɎŰɤɜ ɡɚɘəɩɜ əŬɘ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐɠ ɏɤɠ əŬɘ ˊɟɘɜ 
Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ ŬɜŬɔɟŬűɧɛŮɜɖ ɖɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ ɚɐɝɖɠ. ȼ Ůɡɗɨɜɖ 
ɡˊɧ Űɖɜ Ůɔɔɨɖůɖ ŬɡŰɐ ŮɑɜŬɘ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɏɜɖ ůŰɖɜ 
ŮˊɘůŰɟɞűɐ Űɞɡ ˊɞůɞɨ ˊɞɡ ɏɢŮɘ əŬŰŬɓɚɖɗŮɑ ɐ Űɖɜ 
ŬɜŰɘəŬŰɎůŰŬůɖ ɞˊɞɘɞɡŭɐˊɞŰŮ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ ˊɞɡ ɏɢŮɘ 
ɓɟŮɗŮɑ ŮɚŬŰŰɤɛŬŰɘəɧ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ Vascular Solutions, 
Inc. ɧůɞɜ ŬűɞɟɎ Űɖɜ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐ ɐ ŰŬ ɡɚɘəɎ. ȼ 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. ŭŮɜ űɏɟŮɘ Ůɡɗɨɜɖ ɔɘŬ 
ɞˊɞɘŮůŭɐˊɞŰŮ ŰɡɢŬɑŮɠ, Ůɘŭɘəɏɠ ɐ ˊŬɟŮˊɧɛŮɜŮɠ ɕɖɛɘɏɠ 
Űɡɢɧɜ ˊɟɞəɨɣɞɡɜ Ŭˊɧ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ Űɖɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ 
ˊɟɞůəɧɚɚɖůɖɠ D-Stat Radial. ȼ ɕɖɛɘɎ ˊɞɡ 
ˊɟɞəŬɚŮɑŰŬɘ ůŰɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ɚɧɔɤ əŬəɐɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ, 


